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SECURITIES NOTE
Dated 27 March 2017

This document is a Securities Note issued pursuant to the requirements of Rule 4.14 of the Listing Rules of the Listing 
Authority and Commission Regulation (EC) No. 809/2004 of 29 April 2004 implementing Directive 2003/71/EC 
of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards information contained in prospectuses as well as the 
format, incorporation by reference and publication of such prospectuses and dissemination of advertisements, 
as subsequently amended. This Securities Note should be read in conjunction with the Registration Document 
containing information about the Issuer dated 27 March 2017.

THE LISTING AUTHORITY HAS AUTHORISED THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THESE SECURITIES AS A LISTED 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT. THIS MEANS THAT THE SAID INSTRUMENTS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS SET OUT IN THE LISTING RULES. IN PROVIDING THIS AUTHORISATION, THE 
LISTING AUTHORITY DOES NOT GIVE ANY CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE POTENTIAL RISKS IN INVESTING 
IN THE SAID INSTRUMENTS AND SUCH AUTHORISATION SHOULD NOT BE DEEMED OR BE CONSTRUED AS A 
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO THE SAFETY OF INVESTING IN SUCH INSTRUMENTS.

THE LISTING AUTHORITY ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONTENTS OF THE PROSPECTUS, 
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS AS TO ITS ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY 
LIABILITY WHATSOEVER FOR ANY LOSS HOWSOEVER ARISING FROM, OR IN RELIANCE UPON, THE WHOLE 
OR ANY PART OF THE CONTENTS OF THE PROSPECTUS, INCLUDING ANY LOSSES INCURRED BY INVESTING 
IN THESE SECURITIES.

A PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR SHOULD ALWAYS SEEK INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVICE BEFORE DECIDING 
TO INVEST IN ANY LISTED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS. A PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR SHOULD BE AWARE 
OF THE POTENTIAL RISKS IN INVESTING IN THE SECURITIES OF AN ISSUER AND SHOULD MAKE THE 
DECISION TO INVEST ONLY AFTER CAREFUL CONSIDERATION AND CONSULTATION WITH HIS OR HER OWN 
INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER.
 

 LegaL advisers to the issuer sponsor & Manager registrar

 
   

 ian de Cesare Kevin de Cesare david veLLa andrea gera de petri pauL MerCieCa viCtor spiteri

approved BY the direCtors
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I M P O R TA N T  I N F O R M AT I O N

This Securities Note, forming part of the Prospectus, contains information on an issue by the Issuer, Eden Finance 
p.l.c., of €40,000,000 Unsecured Bonds due 2027 having a nominal value of €100 per Bond, guaranteed by the 
Guarantor, Eden Leisure Group Limited. The Bonds will be issued at par and bear interest at the rate of 4% per 
annum payable annually on 28 April of each year, until the Redemption Date. The nominal value of the Bonds will 
be repayable in full at maturity on the Redemption Date unless otherwise previously repurchased for cancellation. 

This Securities Note contains information about the Issuer, the Guarantor and the Bonds in accordance with the 
requirements of the Listing Rules, the Companies Act, and the Commission Regulation.

No broker, dealer, salesman or other person has been authorised by the Issuer, the Guarantor or their respective 
directors, to issue any advertisement or to give any information or to make any representations in connection 
with the sale of Bonds of the Issuer other than those contained in the Prospectus and in the documents referred 
to herein, and if given or made, such information or representations must not be relied upon as having been 
authorised by the Issuer, the Guarantor or their respective directors or advisers.

The Prospectus does not constitute, and may not be used for purposes of, an offer or invitation to subscribe for 
Bonds by any person in any jurisdiction (i) in which such offer or invitation is not authorised or (ii) in which the 
person making such offer or invitation is not qualified to do so or (iii) to any person to whom it is unlawful to make 
such offer or invitation.

The Prospectus and the offering, sale or delivery of any securities may not be taken as an implication: (i) that the 
information contained in the Prospectus is accurate and complete subsequent to its date of issue; or (ii) that there 
has been no material adverse change in the financial position of the Issuer since such date; or (iii) that any other 
information supplied in connection with the Prospectus is accurate at any time subsequent to the date on which it 
is supplied or, if different, the date indicated in the document containing the same.

It is the responsibility of any persons in possession of this document and any persons wishing to apply for any 
securities issued by the Issuer to inform themselves of, and to observe and comply with, all applicable laws and 
regulations of any relevant jurisdiction. Prospective applicants for any securities that may be issued by the Issuer 
should inform themselves as to the legal requirements of applying for any such securities and any applicable 
exchange control requirements and taxes in the countries of their nationality, residence or domicile.

Save for the issue in the Republic of Malta, no action has been or will be taken by the Issuer that would permit a 
public offering of the Bonds or the distribution of the Prospectus (or any part thereof) or any offering material 
in any country or jurisdiction where action for that purpose is required. In relation to each member state of the 
European Economic Area (other than Malta) which has implemented Directive 2003/71/EC of the European 
Parliament and of the Council of 4 November 2003 on the prospectus to be published when securities are offered 
to the public or admitted to trading, as subsequently amended, or which, pending such implementation, applies 
article 3.2 of said Directive, the Bonds can only be offered to “Qualified Investors” (as defined in said Directive) as 
well as in any other circumstances which do not require the publication by the Issuer of a prospectus pursuant to 
Article 3 of said Directive.

The Bonds have not been nor will they be registered under the United States Securities Act, 1933 as amended, 
or under any federal or state securities law and may not be offered, sold or otherwise transferred, directly or 
indirectly, in the United States of America, its territories or possessions, or any area subject to its jurisdiction (the 
“U.S.”) or to or for the benefit of, directly or indirectly, any U.S. person (as defined in Regulation “S” of the said Act). 
Furthermore the Issuer will not be registered under the United States Investment Company Act, 1940 as amended 
and investors will not be entitled to the benefits set out therein.

All the advisers to the Issuer and Guarantor named under the heading “Advisers” and “Statutory Auditors” in 
sections 4.1 and 4.2 respectively of this Securities Note have acted and are acting exclusively for the Issuer 
and Guarantor in relation to this issue and have no contractual, fiduciary or other obligation towards any other 
person and will accordingly not be responsible to any investor or any other person whomsoever in relation to the 
transactions proposed in the Prospectus.
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The contents of the Issuer’s and Guarantor’s websites or any website directly or indirectly linked to the Issuer’s and 
Guarantor’s websites do not form part of the Prospectus. Accordingly no reliance ought to be made by any investor 
on any information or other data contained in such websites as the basis for a decision to invest in the Bonds.

Prospective investors should carefully consider all the information contained in the Prospectus as a whole and 
should consult their own independent financial and other professional advisers before deciding to make an 
investment in the Bonds.

the value of investments can go up or down and past performance is not necessarily indicative of future 
performance. the nominal value of the Bonds will be repayable in full upon maturity.

Statements made in the Prospectus are, except where otherwise stated, based on the law and practice currently in 
force in Malta and are subject to changes therein.

A copy of this document has been submitted to the Listing Authority in satisfaction of the Listing Rules, the Malta 
Stock Exchange in satisfaction of the Malta Stock Exchange Bye-Laws and has been duly filed with the Registrar 
of Companies, in accordance with the Companies Act. 

I N F O R M AT I O N  R E G A R D I N G  C O N S E N T  B Y  T H E  I S S U E R  A N D  I T S  D I R E C T O R S  T O 
T H E  U S E  O F  T H E  P R O S P E C T U S  I N  T H E  E V E N T  O F  A N Y  R E S A L E  O R  F I N A L  P L A C E M E N T 
O F  B O N D S  B Y  A U T H O R I S E D  F I N A N C I A L  I N T E R M E D I A R I E S

The Issuer and its directors consent to the use of this Prospectus (and accept responsibility for the information 
contained therein) with respect to any subsequent resale or final placement of Bonds by any of the Authorised 
Financial Intermediaries, in circumstances where there is an offer of securities to the public which requires the 
publication of a prospectus in terms of the Prospectus Directive, provided this is limited only:

i. to any resale or final placement of Bonds taking place in Malta; and
ii. to any resale or final placement of Bonds taking place within the period of 60 days from the date of the 

Prospectus. 

Neither the Issuer nor its directors nor the Sponsor & Manager have any responsibility for any of the actions of 
any Authorised Financial Intermediary, including their compliance with applicable conduct of business rules or 
other local regulatory requirements or other securities law requirements in relation to a resale or final placement 
of Bonds.

Other than as set out above, neither the Issuer nor its directors nor the Sponsor & Manager have authorised (nor 
do they authorise or consent to the use of this Prospectus in connection with) the making of any public offer of 
the Bonds by any person in any circumstances. Any such unauthorised offers are not made on behalf of the Issuer 
or its directors or the Sponsor & Manager and neither the Issuer nor its directors nor the Sponsor & Manager has 
any responsibility or liability for the actions of any person making such offers.

Investors should enquire whether an intermediary is considered to be an Authorised Financial Intermediary in 
terms of the Prospectus. If the investor is in doubt as to whether it can rely on the Prospectus and/or who is 
responsible for its contents, it should seek legal advice.

No person has been authorised to give any information or to make any representation not contained in or 
inconsistent with this Prospectus. If given or made, it must not be relied upon as having been authorised by the 
Issuer or its directors or Sponsor & Manager. The Issuer and its directors do not accept responsibility for any 
information not contained in this Prospectus.

in the event of a resale or final placement of Bonds by an authorised Financial intermediary, the authorised 
Financial intermediary shall be responsible to provide information to investors on the terms and conditions of 
the resale or final placement at the time such is made.



4  |   SECURITIES NOTE

Any resale or final placement of Bonds to an investor by an Authorised Financial Intermediary, will be made in 
accordance with any terms and other arrangements in place between such Authorised Financial Intermediary 
and such investor including as to price, allocations and settlement arrangements. Where such information is not 
contained in the Prospectus, it will be the responsibility of the applicable Authorised Financial Intermediary at the 
time of such resale or final placement to provide the investor with that information and neither the Issuer nor the 
Sponsor & Manager has any responsibility or liability for such information.

any authorised Financial intermediary using this prospectus in connection with a resale or final placement of 
Bonds subsequent to the Bond issue shall from the date of the prospectus, publish on its website a notice to the 
effect that it is using this prospectus for such resale or final placement in accordance with the consent of the 
issuer and its directors and the conditions attached thereto. 

Any new information with respect to Authorised Financial Intermediaries unknown at the time of the approval of 
this Securities Note will be made available through a company announcement which will also be made available on 
the Issuer’s website: www.edenleisure.com

The consent provided herein shall no longer apply following the lapse of a period of 60 days from the date of 
the Prospectus.

F O R WA R D  L O O K I N G  S TAT E M E N T S

This Securities Note may contain “forward looking statements” which include, among others, statements 
concerning matters that are not historical facts and which may involve projections of future circumstances. These 
forward looking statements are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions and important factors 
that could cause actual risks to differ materially from the expectations of the Issuer’s and/or Guarantor’s directors. 
No assurance is given that future results or expectations will be achieved. 
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applicant a person or persons whose name or names (in the case of joint applicants) appear in 
the registration details of an Application Form;

application/s the application to subscribe for Bonds made by an Applicant/s by completing an 
Application Form and delivering same to any of the Authorised Financial Intermediaries;

application Form/s the forms of application of subscription for Bonds, specimens of which are contained 
in Annex III of this Securities Note; 

authorised Financial 
intermediaries

the licensed stockbrokers and financial intermediaries listed in Annex II of this Securities 
Note;

Bond(s) the 4% bonds due 28 April 2027 being issued pursuant to this Prospectus having a 
nominal value of €100 each for an aggregate principal amount of €40,000,000; 

Bondholder a holder of Bonds;

Bond Conditions the terms and conditions applicable to the Bonds set out in section 11 under the heading 
“Terms and Conditions of the Bonds” of this Securities Note; 

Bond exchange 
programme

the bond exchange programme set out in section 8.5 under the heading “Bond 
Exchange Programme” of this Securities Note; 

Bond issue the issue of the Bonds;

Bond issue price the price of €100 per Bond;

Business day any day between Monday and Friday (both days included) on which commercial banks 
in Malta settle payments and are open for normal banking business;

Commission 
regulation

Commission Regulation (EC) No. 809/2004 of 29 April 2004 implementing Directive 
2003/71/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards information 
contained in a prospectus and dissemination of advertisements, as subsequently 
amended;  

Companies act the Companies Act (Cap. 386 of the Laws of Malta);

Company or issuer     Eden Finance p.l.c., a company registered in Malta with registration number C 26843;

Csd the Central Securities Depository of the Malta Stock Exchange, having its address at 
Garrison Chapel, Castille Place, Valletta, VLT 1063, Malta;

Cut-off date close of business of 27 March 2017 (trading session of 23 March 2017);

eden group 
stakeholders

the shareholders, directors and employees of any company forming part of the Eden 
Group as at the Cut-Off Date; 

euro or € the lawful currency of the Republic of Malta; 

exchange, Malta stock 
exchange or Mse

Malta Stock Exchange p.l.c., as originally constituted in terms of the Financial Markets 
Act (Cap. 345 of the Laws of Malta), having its registered office at Garrison Chapel, 
Castille Place, Valletta VLT 1063, and bearing company registration number C 42525; 

exchangeable Bonds the €13,984,000 6.6% bonds 2017-2020 (ISIN: MT0000141219) issued by the Issuer 
pursuant to a prospectus dated 10 May 2010;  

existing Bondholder/s existing holders of the Exchangeable Bonds as held on the Cut-Off Date;

group or eden group the Guarantor and the subsidiary companies of the Guarantor and the term “Group 
Company” shall be construed accordingly;

1  D E F I N I T I O N S

Words and expressions and capitalised terms used in this Securities Note shall, except where the context otherwise 
requires and except where otherwise defined herein, bear the same meaning as the meaning given to such words, 
expressed and capitalised terms as indicated in the Registration Document forming part of the Prospectus. 
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guarantee the corporate guarantee given by the Guarantor, laid out in Annex I of this Securities 
Note and the Bond Conditions;

interest payment date 28 April of each year between and including each of the years 2018 and 2027, provided 
that if any such day is not a Business Day such Interest Payment Date will be carried 
over to the next following day that is a Business Day;

Listing authority the Malta Financial Services Authority, appointed as Listing Authority for the purposes 
of the Financial Markets Act (Cap. 345 of the Laws of Malta);

Listing rules the listing rules of the Listing Authority;

offer period the period between 30 March 2017 and 19 April 2017 during which time the Bonds 
are on offer for Existing Bondholders and the period between 3 April 2017 and 19 April 
2017 during which time the Bonds are on offer for Eden Group Stakeholders;

official List the list prepared and published by the MSE as its official list in accordance with the 
MSE Bye-Laws;

placement 
agreements

the agreements dated 17 March 2017 between the Issuer and each of Charts Investment 
Management Service Limited, Calamatta Cuschieri & Co Ltd and Bank of Valletta p.l.c. 
to subscribe for Bonds in accordance with section 8.3 of this Securities Note;

prospectus collectively the Summary Note, the Registration Document and  this Securities Note (each 
as defined in this Securities Note);

prospectus directive Directive 2003/71/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 November 
2003 on the prospectus to be published when securities are offered to the public or 
admitted to trading and amending Directive 2001/34/EC, as subsequently amended;

redemption date 28 April 2027;

redemption value the nominal value of each Bond (€100 per Bond);

registration 
document

the registration document issued by the Issuer dated 27 March 2017, forming part of 
the Prospectus;

securities note this document in its entirety;

sponsor & Manager Charts Investment Management Service Limited, an authorised financial intermediary 
licensed by the Malta Financial Services Authority and a Member of the MSE;

summary note the summary note issued by the Issuer dated 27 March 2017, forming part of the 
Prospectus.
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2  R I S K  FA C T O R S

the vaLue oF investMents Can go up or doWn and past perForManCe is not neCessariLY 
indiCative oF Future perForManCe. 

an investMent in the Bonds invoLves Certain risKs inCLuding those desCriBed BeLoW. prospeCtive 
investors shouLd CareFuLLY Consider, With their oWn independent FinanCiaL and other 
proFessionaL advisers, the FoLLoWing risK FaCtors and other investMent Considerations as 
WeLL as aLL the other inForMation Contained in the prospeCtus BeFore deCiding to MaKe an 
investMent in the Bonds. the seQuenCe in WhiCh the risKs BeLoW are Listed is not intended to 
Be indiCative oF anY order oF prioritY or oF the eXtent oF their ConseQuenCes.

neither this seCurities note, nor anY other parts oF the prospeCtus or anY other 
inForMation suppLied in ConneCtion With the Bonds: (i) is intended to provide the Basis oF 
anY Credit or other evaLuation or (ii) shouLd Be Considered as a reCoMMendation BY the 
issuer or guarantor or the sponsor & Manager or authorised FinanCiaL interMediaries that 
anY reCipient oF this seCurities note or anY other part oF the prospeCtus or anY other 
inForMation suppLied in ConneCtion With the prospeCtus or anY Bonds, shouLd purChase 
anY Bonds.

aCCordingLY prospeCtive investors shouLd MaKe their oWn independent evaLuation oF aLL 
risK FaCtors, and shouLd Consider aLL other seCtions in this doCuMent.

2.1 suitaBiLitY oF investMent

an investment in the issuer and the Bonds may not be suitable for all recipients of the prospectus. authorised 
Financial intermediaries are to determine the suitability, or otherwise, of prospective investors’ investment in 
the Bonds before making an investment decision. prospective investors are urged to consult an independent 
investment adviser licensed under the investment services act (Cap. 370 of the laws of Malta) as to the suitability 
or otherwise of an investment in the Bonds before making an investment decision. authorised Financial 
intermediaries should determine, in particular, whether each prospective investor: 

a) has sufficient knowledge and experience to make a meaningful evaluation of the Bonds, the merits 
and risks of investing in the Bonds and the information contained or incorporated by reference to 
the prospectus or any applicable supplement; 

b) has sufficient financial resources and liquidity to bear all the risks of an investment in the Bonds, 
including where the currency for principal or interest payments is different from the prospective 
investor’s currency; 

c) understands thoroughly the terms of the Bonds and be familiar with the behavior of any relevant 
indices and financial markets; and 

d) is able to evaluate  possible scenarios for economic, interest rate and other factors that may affect 
its investment and its ability to bear the applicable risks.

2.2 risKs reLating to the Bonds

an investment in the Bonds involves certain risks including, but not limited to those described below:

Trading and Liquidity
there can be no assurance that an active secondary market for the Bonds will develop or, if it develops, that it 
will continue. nor can there be any assurance that an investor will be able to re-sell his Bonds at or above the 
Bond issue price or at all. a public trading market having the desired characteristics of depth, liquidity and 
orderliness depends on a number of factors including the presence in the market place of willing buyers and 
sellers of the issuer’s Bonds at any given time, which presence is dependent upon the individual decisions of 
investors over which the issuer has no control. Many other factors over which the issuer has no control may affect 
the trading market for, and trading value of, the Bonds. these factors include the time remaining to the maturity 
of the Bonds, the outstanding amount of the Bonds and the level, direction and volatility of market interest rates 
generally. no prediction can be made about the effect which any future public offerings of the issuer’s securities 
or any takeover or merger activity involving the issuer will have on the market price of the Bonds prevailing from 
time to time.
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Interest Rate Risk 
investment in the Bonds involves the risk that subsequent changes in market interest rates may adversely affect 
the value of the Bonds.

Changes in Laws and Regulations
the Bonds are based on the requirements of the Listing rules of the Listing authority, the Companies act and 
the Commission regulation in effect as at the date of this prospectus. no assurance can be given as to the impact 
of any possible judicial decision or change in law or administrative practice after the date of this prospectus.

Amendments to the Bond Conditions
the Bond Conditions contain provisions in section 11 for calling meetings of Bondholders in the event that 
the issuer wishes to amend any of the Bond Conditions. these provisions permit defined majorities to bind all 
Bondholders including Bondholders who did not attend and vote at the relevant meeting and Bondholders who 
vote in a manner contrary to the majority.

2.3 risKs reLating to ranKing

the Bonds shall constitute the general, direct, unconditional and unsecured obligations of the issuer and shall be 
guaranteed in respect of both the interest due and the principal amount under said Bonds by the guarantor.  the 
Bonds shall at all times rank pari passu, without any priority or preference among themselves and, save for such 
exceptions as may be provided by applicable law, shall rank without priority and preference to all other present 
and future unsecured obligations of the issuer and the guarantor. the Bonds will, however, rank subordinate to 
the present and future secured creditors of the issuer and the guarantor, if any.

Furthermore, subject to the negative pledge clause (section 11.5 of this securities note), third party security 
interests may be registered which will rank in priority to the Bonds against the assets of the issuer and of the 
guarantor, as the case may be, for so long as such security interests remain in effect. 

in terms of article 1995 of the Civil Code (Cap. 16 of the laws of Malta), the property of a debtor is the common 
guarantee of his creditors, all of whom have an equal right over such property, unless there exist between them 
lawful causes of preference.  privileges and hypothecs are “lawful causes of preference”.  accordingly any debts 
which are secured by privileges, whether existing now or which may come into existence in the future would rank 
according to the order set out by law, and debts which are secured by hypothecs would rank according to the 
date of registration.

2.4 risKs reLating to the guarantee

in view of the fact that the Bonds are being guaranteed by the guarantor, Bondholders are entitled to request 
the guarantor to pay both the interest due and the principal amount under said Bonds if the issuer fails to 
meet any amount, when due. the strength of this undertaking on the part of the guarantor and, therefore, the 
level of recoverability by the Bondholders from the guarantor of any amounts due under any of the Bonds is 
dependent upon and directly linked to the financial position and solvency of the guarantor, such that the level of 
recoverability is further dependent upon the existence or otherwise of any prior ranking claims over the assets 
of the guarantor. 
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3  P E R S O N S  R E S P O N S I B L E

This document includes information given in compliance with the Listing Rules for the purpose of providing 
prospective investors with information with regard to the Issuer and the Guarantor. All of the directors of the Issuer, 
whose names appear under the sub-heading “Persons Responsible” in section 3.1 of the Registration Document, 
accept responsibility for the information contained herein.

To the best of the knowledge and belief of the Directors of the Issuer, who have taken all reasonable care to 
ensure that such is the case, the information contained in this Securities Note is in accordance with the facts 
and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information. The directors of the Issuer accept 
responsibility accordingly.

4  A D V I S E R S  A N D  A U D I T O R S

4.1 advisers

Legal Advisers
Mamo TCV Advocates
Palazzo Pietro Stiges
103, Strait Street
Valletta VLT 1436, Malta

Sponsor & Manager
Charts Investment Management Service Limited 
Valletta Waterfront, Vault 17
Pinto Wharf
Floriana FRN 1913, Malta

Registrar
Bank of Valletta p.l.c.
BOV Centre
Cannon Road, 
Santa Venera SVR 9030, Malta

Financial Advisers
Deloitte Audit Limited
Deloitte Place
Mriehel Bypass
Mriehel BKR 3000, Malta

4.2 statutorY auditors

VCA Certified Public Accountants
Finance House
Princess Elizabeth Street
Ta’ Xbiex XBX 1102, Malta
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5  E S S E N T I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N

5.1 interest oF naturaL and LegaL persons invoLved in the issue

Save for the possible subscription for Bonds by Authorised Financial Intermediaries (which includes Bank of 
Valletta p.l.c., Charts Investment Management Service Limited and the latter’s sister company Mediterranean Bank 
plc.), and any fees payable in connection with the Bond Issue to Bank of Valletta p.l.c. as Registrar and Charts 
Investment Management Service Limited as Sponsor & Manager, so far as the Issuer is aware no person involved in 
the Issue has an interest material to the Bond Issue. 

5.2 reasons For the issue and use oF proCeeds

The proceeds from the Bond Issue, net of Bond Issue expenses, are expected to amount to circa €39,450,000. 
However, the value of Bonds acquired by Existing Bondholders by virtue of the Bond Exchange Programme 
detailed in section 8.5 of this Securities Note will not be paid in cash. The net proceeds will be used by the Issuer 
for the following purposes, in the amounts and order of priority set out below:

(i) an amount of up to €13,984,000 of the net proceeds, less the value of Bonds acquired through 
the Bond Exchange Programme, shall be used for the purpose of redeeming any Exchangeable 
Bonds remaining in issue as at 16 June 2017, being the first early date of redemption of the 
Exchangeable Bonds; 

(ii) the amount of circa €14,900,000 shall be used to repay bank facilities granted by HSBC Bank 
Malta as to circa €13,000,000 and Lombard Bank Malta as to circa €1,900,000, which funds were 
applied for the purpose of part-financing the capital expenditure described in section 5.4.2 of the 
Registration Document, including the acquisition of the property intended for the development 
of the Holiday Inn Express, the construction of 30 upmarket suites and the total conversion of the 
existing 24 hotel suites, and the development of the InterContinental Arena & Conference Centre;

(iii) the amount of circa €7,400,000 shall be used to part finance various redevelopment and 
refurbishment works relating to the Group’s properties including the completion of the Holiday 
Inn Express; and 

(iv) the remaining balance of €3,166,000 shall be used for general corporate funding purposes of 
the Group. 

5.3 eXpenses

Professional fees, and costs related to publicity, advertising, printing, listing, registration, sponsor, management, 
registrar fees, selling commission, and other miscellaneous expenses in connection with this Bond Issue are 
estimated not to exceed €550,000 and shall be borne by Issuer. There is no particular order of priority with respect 
to such expenses. 
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6  O F F E R  S TAT I S T I C S

issuer: Eden Finance p.l.c., a company registered in Malta with registration number C 
26843;

guarantor: Eden Leisure Group Limited, a company registered in Malta with registration 
number C 4529;

issue: 4% Unsecured Bonds due 2027; 

isin: MT0000141227; 

amount: €40,000,000; 

Form: The Bonds will be issued in fully registered and dematerialised form and will be 
represented in uncertificated form by the appropriate entry in the electronic 
register maintained on behalf of the Issuer at the CSD;

denomination: Euro (€);

Minimum amount per 
subscription 

Minimum of €2,000 and multiples of €100 thereafter;

redemption date: 28 April 2027; 

Bond issue price: At par (€100 for each Bond); 

status of the Bonds: The Bonds constitute the general, direct, unconditional and (subject to the 
provisions of section 11.5 below) unsecured obligations of the Issuer and shall rank 
pari passu, without any priority or preference among themselves and with all other 
present and future unsecured and unsubordinated obligations of the Issuer;

guarantee: The Guarantor is standing surety jointly and severally with the Issuer, and undertakes 
to effect the due and punctual performance of all payment obligations undertaken 
by the Issuer under the Bonds if the Issuer fails to do so;

negative pledge: The Bonds will contain a negative pledge clause binding both the Issuer and the 
Guarantor (section 11.5 of this Securities Note);

Listing: The Listing Authority has approved the Bonds for admissibility to listing. Application 
has been made to the MSE for the Bonds to be listed and traded on its Official List;

offer period: The period between 30 March 2017 and 19 April 2017 during which time the Bonds 
are on offer for Existing Bondholders and the period between 3 April 2017 and 19 
April 2017 during which time the Bonds are on offer for Eden Group Stakeholders;

interest: 4% per annum for each of the Bonds;

Yield: The gross yield calculated on the basis of the Interest, the Bond Issue Price and the 
Redemption Value of the Bonds at maturity is 4% for each of the Bonds;

interest payment date(s): Annually on 28 April as from 28 April 2018 (the first interest payment date);

redemption value: At par (€100 for each Bond);

sponsor & Manager: Charts Investment Management Service Limited;

registrar: Bank of Valletta p.l.c.;

notices: Notices will be mailed to Bondholders at their registered addresses and shall be 
deemed to have been served at the expiration of twenty-four (24) hours after 
the letter containing the notice is posted, and in proving such service it shall 
be sufficient to prove that a prepaid letter containing such notice was properly 
addressed to such Bondholder at his/her registered address and posted;

governing Law of Bonds: The Bonds are governed by and shall be construed in accordance with Maltese law;

Jurisdiction: The Maltese Courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes that 
may arise out of or in connection with the Bonds and accordingly any legal action 
or proceedings arising out of or in connection with the Bonds shall be brought 
exclusively before the Maltese Courts.
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7  E X P E C T E D  T I M E TA B L E

1.  Application Forms mailed to Existing Bondholders as at the Cut-Off Date  29 March 2017 

2.  Application Forms available to Eden Group Stakeholders as at the Cut-Off Date 3 April 2017

3.  Closing date for applications to be received from Existing Bondholders  

 and Eden Group Stakeholders 12.00 hours on 19 April 2017

4.  Private placements   21 April 2017

5.  Commencement of interest on the Bonds    28 April 2017

6.  Expected date of announcement of basis of acceptance   28 April 2017

7.  Refunds of unallocated monies   8 May 2017

8.  Expected date of notification of registration   8 May 2017

9.  Expected date of admission of the Bonds to listing   9 May 2017

10.  Expected date of commencement of trading in the Bonds   10 May 2017

8  D E TA I L S  O F  T H E  O F F E R  A N D  A D M I S S I O N  T O  T R A D I N G

8.1 the Bond issue

The Issuer is issuing 4% Unsecured Bonds due 2027 for an aggregate principal amount of €40,000,000, guaranteed 
by the Guarantor. The Bonds, having a nominal value of €100 each, will be issued at par and shall bear interest at 
the rate of 4% per annum payable annually in arrears on 28 April of each year, the first such payment to be made 
on 28 April 2018. The Bonds, unless previously purchased and cancelled, will be redeemed on 28 April 2027.

8.2 distriBution, oFFer period and aLLotMent 

The Issuer has reserved an aggregate amount of Bonds amounting to €1 million for subscription by Eden Group 
Stakeholders during the period between 3 April 2017 and 19 April 2017 and €15 million for subscription by Existing 
Bondholders during the period between 30 March 2017 and 19 April 2017. In the event that the amounts reserved 
for Eden Group Stakeholders and Existing Bondholders are not fully taken up, the unutilised portion of each of the 
reserved amounts shall be subscribed for by Charts Investment Management Service Limited on 21 April 2017 in 
terms of the conditional placement agreement described in section 8.3 below. 

If subscriptions exceed either or both of the reserved portions referred to hereinabove, the unsatisfied excess 
amounts relative to such Applications will be returned by direct credit to the account number indicated on the 
respective Application Form within five (5) Business Days from the date of final allocation. 

Existing Bondholders and Eden Group Stakeholders may apply for the Bonds by completing Application Form ‘A’ 
and Application Form ‘B’ respectively. The completed Application Form is to be lodged with any of the Authorised 
Financial Intermediaries by not later than 12.00 hours on 19 April 2017. Submission of Application Form ‘A’ by 
Existing Bondholders must be accompanied by the Cash Top-Up referred to in section 8.5, where applicable, 
and/or an amount representing the difference between the full price of the amount of Bonds applied for and the 
nominal value of the Exchangeable Bonds being surrendered through the Bond Exchange Programme. Submission 
of Application Form ‘B’ by Eden Group Stakeholders must be accompanied by the full price of the Bonds applied 
for. Payment must be made in Euro and in cleared funds, and may be made in cash or by cheque payable to “the 
registrar – eden Bond issue”.  

The minimum subscription amount of Bonds that can be subscribed for by Applicants is €2,000 and any 
subscription thereafter must be in multiples of €100. Application for subscription to the Bonds may be made 
through any of the Authorised Financial Intermediaries listed in Annex II of this Securities Note.

It is expected that an allotment advice will be dispatched to Applicants within five (5) Business Days of the 
announcement of the allocation policy. The registration advice and other documents and any monies returnable 
to Applicants may be retained pending clearance of the remittance and any verification of identity as required by 
the Prevention of Money Laundering Act (Cap. 373 of the Laws of Malta), and regulations made thereunder. Such 
monies will not bear interest while retained as aforesaid.
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Dealings in the Bonds shall not commence prior to admission to trading of the Bonds by the MSE or prior to the 
said notification.

8.3 pLaCing arrangeMents

On 17 March 2017, the Issuer entered into a conditional placement agreement with each of Charts Investment 
Management Service Limited, with address at Valletta Waterfront, Vault 17, Pinto Wharf, Floriana FRN 1913, Malta, 
Calamatta Cuschieri & Co Ltd, with address at Valletta Buildings, Fifth Floor, South Street, Valletta VLT 1103, 
Malta, and Bank of Valletta p.l.c. with address at BOV Centre, Cannon Road, St Venera SVR 9030, Malta, for the 
subscription of an aggregate amount of €24 million in the Bonds on 21 April 2017.  

In terms of the Placement Agreements, the Issuer bound itself to issue, and Charts Investment Management Service 
Limited, Calamatta Cuschieri & Co Ltd and Bank of Valletta p.l.c. bound themselves to subscribe for, the amount of 
€7 million, €6 million and €11 million respectively in the Bonds, subject to: 

a. the Prospectus being approved by the Listing Authority; and

b. the Bonds being admitted to trading on the Official List.  

Furthermore, Charts Investment Management Service Limited bound itself to subscribe to any Bonds reserved 
for Eden Group Stakeholders and Existing Bondholders which are not taken up by the closing of the Offer Period.
 
In terms of the Placement Agreement, each of Charts Investment Management Service Limited, Calamatta Cuschieri 
& Co Ltd and Bank of Valletta p.l.c. may subscribe for Bonds for its own account or for the account of underlying 
customers, including retail customers, and shall in addition be entitled to either: 

a. distribute to the underlying customers any portion of the Bonds subscribed for upon commencement 
of trading; or

b. instruct the Issuer and the Registrar to issue a portion of the Bonds subscribed by it directly to its 
underlying customers.

8.4 aLLoCation poLiCY

The Issuer shall allocate the Bonds on the basis of the following policy and order of priority:

(i) Up to an aggregate amount of €13,984,000 shall be allocated to Existing Bondholders applying 
for Bonds by way of the Bond Exchange Programme in accordance with section 8.5 below, 
subject to a minimum amount of €2,000, and in multiples of €100 thereafter;

(ii) Up to an amount equivalent to €15,000,000 less the value of the Bonds allocated by way of the 
Bond Exchange Programme pursuant to (i) above, shall be allocated to Existing Bondholders in 
respect of any additional Bonds applied for over and above their entitlement under the Bond 
Exchange Programme without priority or preference and in accordance with the allocation 
policy as determined by the Issuer and Registrar. Any unsatisfied excess amounts relative to 
such Applications will, following scaling down by the Issuer (acting through the Registrar) of the 
relative Applications, be returned by direct credit to the account number indicated on Application 
Form ‘A’ within five (5) Business Days from the date of final allocation;

(iii) Up to an aggregate amount of €1,000,000 shall be allocated to Eden Group Stakeholders, 
without priority or preference and in accordance with the allocation policy as determined by the 
Issuer and Registrar. Any unsatisfied excess amounts relative to such Applications will, following 
scaling down by the Issuer (acting through the Registrar) of the relative Applications, be returned 
by direct credit to the account number indicated on Application Form ‘B’ within five (5) Business 
Days from the date of final allocation;
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(iv) The amount equivalent to €7,000,000 together with any amounts which were reserved for 
Existing Bondholders and Eden Group Stakeholders (detailed in para (i), (ii) and (Iii) above) 
but which were not fully taken up, shall be allocated to Charts Investment Management Service 
Limited pursuant to the conditional placement agreement referred to in section 8.3 above;

(v) The amount equivalent to €6,000,000 and €11,000,000 shall be allocated to Calamatta Cuschieri 
& Co Ltd and Bank of Valletta p.l.c. respectively pursuant to the conditional placement agreement 
referred to in section 8.3 above. 

The Issuer will announce the allocation policy for the allotment of the Bonds through a company announcement 
within five (5) Business Days of the closing of the placing arrangements.

8.5 Bond eXChange prograMMe 

Existing Bondholders applying for Bonds may elect to settle all or part of the amount due on the Bonds that 
they apply for by transferring to the Issuer part or all of the Exchangeable Bonds held by them as at the Cut-Off 
Date, at par value, subject to a minimum holding of €2,000 in Bonds. Any Existing Bondholders whose holding in 
Exchangeable Bonds is less than €2,000 shall be required to pay the difference together with the submission of 
their Application Form ‘A’ (“Cash top-up”). 

Existing Bondholders transferring all of the Exchangeable Bonds held by them as at the Cut-Off Date may apply 
for an amount of Bonds in excess of the amount of Exchangeable Bonds being transferred. In such case the holders 
of Exchangeable Bonds may subscribe for additional Bonds, in multiples of €100, by completing the appropriate 
section of their Application Form ‘A’. 

By virtue of the submission of the duly completed and signed Application Form, Existing Bondholders shall indicate 
their agreement to settle the consideration for the Bonds by surrendering in the Issuer’s favour for cancellation 
all or part of the Exchangeable Bonds together with the payment of such additional amount in cash as may be 
required, and such Application Form shall be deemed:

(i)   to confirm that all or part (as the case may be) of the said Exchangeable Bonds as indicated in 
the Application Form ‘A’ are to be transferred in the Issuer’s favour for cancellation; and 

(ii)  as an irrevocable mandate to the Issuer to engage the services of such brokers or intermediaries 
as may be necessary to fully and effectively carry out all procedures necessary and to fully and 
effectively vest title in the appropriate number of Bonds in the Existing Bondholder.

Any Existing Bondholder wishing to surrender and cancel all or part of their Exchangeable Bonds in exchange of 
the Bonds shall only be entitled to do so during the Offer Period. 

The Bond Exchange Programme shall be without prejudice to the rights of the holders of Exchangeable Bonds to 
receive interest on the Exchangeable Bonds up to and including 15 June 2017. The Issuer will settle the difference 
between the interest rate applicable to the Exchangeable Bonds (6.6%) and the interest rate of 4% applicable to 
the Bonds, from 28 April 2017 up to and including 15 June 2017, being the day prior to the Exchangeable Bonds 
Redemption Date, to all persons holding Exchangeable Bonds who would have submitted their Application Form 
‘A’ by not later than 12.00 hours on 19 April 2017 and, consequently, exercising their option to subscribe for Bonds 
and settle the consideration for Bonds by transferring their Exchangeable Bonds to the Issuer as mentioned above. 

8.6 reFunds

In the event that an Existing Bondholder applying for a number of Bonds exceeding in value the aggregate nominal 
value of Exchangeable Bonds held by him/her as at the Cut-Off Date has been allocated a number of Bonds which 
is less than the additional Bonds applied for, then such Existing Bondholder shall receive a refund of the price of 
the Bonds applied for but not allocated. 

As to Applications received from Eden Group Stakeholders, if any such Application is not accepted, or if any 
Application is accepted for fewer Bonds than those applied for, the Application monies or the balance of the 
amount paid on Application will be returned by the Registrar. 



SECURITIES NOTE   |   17  

Such refunds shall be without interest and shall be made by direct credit into the Applicant’s bank account as 
indicated by the Applicant on  the relevant Application Form, at the Applicant’s sole risk by latest 8 May 2017. 
Neither the Issuer nor the Registrar will be responsible for any charges, loss or delays in transmission of the refunds. 

8.7 adMission to trading 

The Listing Authority has authorised the Bonds as admissible to Listing pursuant to the Listing Rules by virtue of 
a letter dated 27 March 2017.

Application has been made to the MSE for the Bonds being issued pursuant to the Prospectus to be listed and 
traded on the Official List.

The Bonds are expected to be admitted to the MSE with effect from 9 May 2017 and trading is expected to 
commence on 10 May 2017.

9  I N F O R M AT I O N  C O N C E R N I N G  T H E  B O N D S

9.1 desCription oF the Bonds 

Once issued, the Bonds shall constitute the debt obligations of the Issuer that bind the Issuer to pay to the 
Bondholders interest on each Interest Payment Date and the nominal value of the Bonds on the Redemption Date. 
The Bonds shall be issued at a nominal value of €100 for each Bond. The Bonds have been created in terms of the 
Companies Act. The issue of the Bonds is being made in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules, 
the Companies Act, and the Commission Regulation.

The Bonds will be issued in dematerialised form, and following admission of the Bonds to the Official List of the 
Malta Stock Exchange, the Bonds shall be held in book-entry form by the CSD of the Malta Stock Exchange.

Subject to admission to listing of the Bonds to the Official List of the MSE, the Bonds are expected to be assigned 
ISIN MT0000141227.

9.2 CurrenCY oF the Bond issue

The currency of the Bonds is euro (€).

9.3 rights attaChing to the Bonds

There are no special rights attached to the Bonds other than those arising from the Bond Conditions which, in 
summary, include but are not limited to:

(i) the repayment of capital;
(ii) the payment of interest;
(iii) negative pledge;
(iv) attending, participating in and voting at meetings of Bondholders; and
(v) enjoying all such other rights attached to the Bonds emanating from this Prospectus.
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9.4 ranKing oF the Bonds 

The Bonds constitute the general, direct, unconditional and (subject to the provisions of section 11.5 of this 
Securities Note) unsecured obligations of the Issuer and shall be guaranteed in respect of both the interest and 
the principal amount under said Bonds by the Guarantor. The Bonds shall rank pari passu, without any priority or 
preference among themselves and with other unsecured and unsubordinated debt of the Issuer and Guarantor, 
present and future. They shall rank subsequent to any prior ranking indebtedness of the Issuer, if any.  

Furthermore, subject to the negative pledge clause set out in section 11.5 of this Securities Note, third party security 
interests may be registered which will rank in priority to the Bonds against the assets of the Issuer and Guarantor, 
as the case may be, for so long as such security interests remain in effect. As at the date of this Securities Note, the 
Issuer does not have any subordinated indebtedness. 

The following sets out a summary of the Group’s indebtedness which as at 31 December 2016 amounted to €49.4 
million, and includes bank loans, corporate bonds and other borrowings from related parties. The bank borrowings 
included hereunder are secured by privileges, hypothecs and other security. The indebtedness being created by 
the Bonds, together with other issued unsecured bonds, rank after all bank borrowings. In addition, the Bonds 
would also rank after any future debts which may be secured by a cause of preference such as a privilege and/or 
a hypothec.

eden Leisure group Limited
Consolidated Borrowings   
 as at 31 post
 dec 2016 Bond issue
 €’000 €’000
secured borrowings:  
Bank overdrafts 3,482 3,482
Bank loans 31,032 16,132
 34,514 19,614
unsecured borrowings:  
6.6% bonds 2017-2020 13,872 -
4% Unsecured Bonds 2027 - 40,000
Other financial liabilities 1,000 1,000
 14,872 41,000
total borrowings 49,386 59,614

In terms of section 5.2 of this Securities Note, Bond Issue proceeds amounting to circa €14.9 million shall be used 
to reduce the balance of bank loans of €31.0 million to circa €16.1 million. 

9.5 negative pLedge

The Bonds and the Guarantee contain a negative pledge clause.

9.6 transFeraBiLitY oF the Bonds

The Bonds are freely transferable and, once admitted to the Official List of the MSE, shall be transferable only in 
whole in multiples of €100 in accordance with the rules, regulations and procedures of the MSE applicable from time 
to time. Further information on the transferability of the Bonds is provided in section 11.10 of this Securities Note.

9.7 interest

The Bonds shall accrue interest at the rate of 4% per annum, payable annually in arrears on each Interest Payment 
Date. Interest shall accrue as from 28 April 2017. The first Interest Payment Date shall be 28 April 2018 (covering 
the period 28 April 2017 to 27 April 2018). Further information is provided in section 11.6 of this Securities Note.

In terms of article 2156 of the Civil Code (Cap. 16 of the Laws of Malta), the right of Bondholders to bring claims for 
payment of interest and repayment of the principal on the Bonds is barred by the lapse of five years. 
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9.8 YieLd

The gross yield calculated on the basis of the Interest, the Bond Issue Price and the Redemption Value of the Bonds 
at Redemption Date is four per cent (4%).

9.9 MaturitY and redeMption

The Bonds shall become due for redemption on 28 April 2027. Redemption of the Bonds shall be made at the 
nominal value of the Bonds. In addition, the Issuer reserves the right to purchase and cancel Bonds from the market 
at any time after issue.

9.10 authorisations and approvaL

The board of directors of the Issuer and Guarantor authorised the Bond Issue and the publication of the Prospectus 
pursuant to a board of directors’ resolution passed on 15 February 2017.

9.11 eXpeCted issue date oF the Bonds

The expected issue date of the Bonds is 9 May 2017.

1 0  TA X AT I O N

10.1 generaL

Investors and prospective investors are urged to seek professional advice as regards both Maltese and any foreign 
tax legislation which may be applicable to them in respect of the Bonds, including their acquisition, holding and 
disposal as well as any income/gains derived therefrom or made on their disposal. The following is a summary of 
the anticipated tax treatment applicable to Bondholders in so far as taxation in Malta is concerned. This information 
does not constitute legal or tax advice and does not purport to be exhaustive.

The information below is based on an interpretation of tax law and practice relative to the applicable legislation, 
as known to the Issuer at the date of the Prospectus, in respect of a subject on which no official guidelines exist. 
Investors are reminded that tax law and practice and their interpretation as well as the levels of tax on the subject 
matter referred to in the preceding paragraph, may change from time to time.  

This information is being given solely for the general information of investors. The precise implications for investors 
will depend, among other things, on their particular circumstances and on the classification of the Bonds from a 
Maltese tax perspective, and professional advice in this respect should be sought accordingly.

10.2 MaLta taX on interest

Since interest is payable in respect of a Bond which is the subject of a public issue, unless the Issuer is otherwise 
instructed by a Bondholder or if the Bondholder does not fall within the definition of “recipient” in terms of 
article 41(c) of the Income Tax Act, (Cap. 123 of the laws of Malta), interest shall be paid to such person net of a 
final withholding tax, currently at the rate of 15% of the gross amount of the interest, pursuant to article 33 of the 
Income Tax Act (Cap. 123 of the laws of Malta). Bondholders who do not fall within the definition of a “recipient” 
do not qualify for the said rate and should seek advice on the taxation of such income as special rules may apply. 

This withholding tax is considered as a final tax and a Maltese resident individual Bondholder need not declare the 
interest so received in his income tax return. No person shall be charged to further tax in respect of such income. 

In the case of a valid election made by an eligible Bondholder resident in Malta to receive the interest due without 
the deduction of final tax, interest will be paid gross and such person will be obliged to declare the interest so 
received in his income tax return and be subject to tax on it at the standard rates applicable to that person at 
that time. Additionally in this latter case the Issuer will advise the Inland Revenue on an annual basis in respect of 
all interest paid gross and of the identity of all such recipients unless the beneficiary is a non-resident of Malta.  
Any such election made by a resident Bondholder at the time of subscription may be subsequently changed by 
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giving notice in writing to the Issuer. Such election or revocation will be effective within the time limit set out in 
the Income Tax Act. 

In terms of article 12(1)(c) of the Income Tax Act, Bondholders who are not resident in Malta satisfying the applicable 
conditions set out in the Income Tax Act are not taxable in Malta on the interest received and will receive interest 
gross, subject to the requisite declaration/evidence being provided to the Issuer in terms of law.

10.3 eXChange oF inForMation

Non-residents of Malta should note that payment of interest to individuals and certain residual entities residing in 
another EU Member State and third country reporting jurisdictions is reported on an annual basis to the Director 
General Inland Revenue, Malta, who will in turn exchange the information with the competent tax authority of the 
Member State and other participating jurisdictions where the recipient of interest is resident. This exchange of 
information takes place in terms of the Council Directive 2014/107/EU of 9 December 2014 amending Directive 
2011/16/EU as regards mandatory automatic exchange of information in the field of taxation.  The automatic 
exchange of information, namely details of certain financial account information in respect of account holders, and, 
in some case, beneficial holders thereof, extends also to jurisdictions that are not EU Member States (participating 
jurisdictions) with which there is a relevant arrangement in place.

10.4 Foreign aCCount taX CoMpLianCe aCt

The United States (US) enacted the Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act, 2010 (FATCA) that generally imposes a 
reporting regime and withholding requirements with respect to certain US source payments (including dividends 
and interest), gross proceeds from the disposition of property that can produce US source interest and dividends 
and certain payments made by, and financial accounts held with, entities that are classified as financial institutions 
under FATCA. The US entered into an intergovernmental agreement with Malta on 6 December 2013 regarding 
the implementation of FATCA. Payments effected by the Issuer on or with respect to the Bonds are not expected 
to be subject to withholding under FATCA except to the extent that any Bondholder fails to comply with its 
obligations under FATCA. However, FATCA may affect payments made to custodians or intermediaries, if any, in 
the subsequent payment chain leading to the ultimate investor if any such custodian or intermediary generally is 
unable to receive payments free of FATCA withholding. It may also affect payments to any ultimate investor that 
is a financial institution that is not entitled to receive payments free of withholding under FATCA, or an ultimate 
investor that fails to provide its broker (or other custodian or intermediary from which it receives payment) with 
any information, forms, other documentation or consents that may be necessary for the payments to be made 
free of FATCA withholding. Bondholders should choose any custodians or intermediaries with care (to ensure 
each is compliant with FATCA or other laws or agreements related to FATCA) and provide each custodian or 
intermediary with any information, forms, other documentation or consents that may be necessary for such 
custodian or intermediary to make a payment free of FATCA withholding. The Issuer’s obligations under the Bonds 
are discharged once it has effected payment as stipulated in this Prospectus and therefore the Issuer has no 
responsibility for any amount thereafter transmitted through the payment chain.

FATCA require participating financial institutions, as defined, to satisfy applicable due diligence and reporting 
requirements in terms of the intergovernmental agreement entered into by Malta together with the relevant 
regulations and guidelines issued by the Commissioner for Revenue.  Consequently, certain confidential information 
in relation to the Bondholders and/or other relevant persons may be reported to the Commissioner for Revenue 
and automatically exchanged pursuant to these requirements.

FATCA is rather complex and each Bondholder should consult his own tax advisor to obtain a more detailed 
explanation of FATCA and to determine how it might affect such holder in his specific circumstance.

10.5 MaLtese taXation on CapitaL gains on transFer oF the Bonds

On the assumption that the Bonds would not fall within the definition of “securities” in terms of article 5(1)(b) of 
the Income Tax Act, that is, “shares and stocks and such like instrument that participate in any way in the profits 
of the company and whose return is not limited to a fixed rate of return”, no tax on capital gains is chargeable in 
Malta in respect of transfer of the Bonds.
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10.6 dutY on doCuMents and transFers

In terms of article 50 of the Financial Markets Act (Cap. 345 of the laws of Malta) as the Bonds constitute financial 
instruments of a company quoted on a regulated market Exchange, as is the MSE, redemptions and transfers of 
the Bonds are exempt from Maltese duty.

investors and prospeCtive investors are urged to seeK proFessionaL adviCe as regards Both 
MaLtese and anY Foreign taX LegisLation appLiCaBLe to the aCQuisition, hoLding and disposaL 
oF Bonds as WeLL as interest paYMents Made BY the issuer. the aBove is a suMMarY oF the 
antiCipated taX treatMent appLiCaBLe to the Bonds and to BondhoLders. this inForMation, 
WhiCh does not Constitute LegaL or taX adviCe, reFers onLY to BondhoLders Who do not 
deaL in seCurities in the Course oF their norMaL trading aCtivitY.

1 1  T E R M S  A N D  C O N D I T I O N S  O F  T H E  B O N D S

The following are the terms and conditions, which will be applicable to the Bonds (the “Bond Conditions”). Each 
Bondholder and any person claiming through or under a Bondholder is deemed to have notice and knowledge of, 
and is bound by, these Bond Conditions. 

the issue of these Bonds is being made subject to the provisions of these Bond Conditions. a Bondholder is 
deemed to have invested in the Bonds only after having received, read and understood the contents of these 
Bond Conditions and the prospectus and therefore only after having full knowledge of the information contained 
in these Bond Conditions and the prospectus and is accordingly deemed to have accepted all the terms and 
conditions set out in the Bond Conditions and the prospectus.

11.1 generaL

Each Bond forms part of a duly authorised issue of 4% Bonds 2027 having a nominal value of €100 per Bond, 
issued by the Issuer at par for an aggregate amount of €40,000,000 (except as otherwise provided in section 11.12 
of this Securities Note). The currency of the Bonds is Euro (€).

11.2 registration, ForM, denoMination, titLe and priCing

i. The Bonds will be issued in fully registered form, without interest coupons, in denominations of 
any integral multiple of €100 provided that on subscription they will be issued for a minimum of 
€2,000 for each individual Bondholder. Authorised Financial Intermediaries subscribing for Bonds 
through nominee accounts for and on behalf of clients shall apply the minimum subscription 
amount of €2,000 to each underlying client.

ii. On subscription, the Bonds are being offered at par, that is, at €100 per Bond.

iii. If and for so long as the Bonds are admitted to listing on the MSE, the Bonds will be issued 
in dematerialised form and shall accordingly be evidenced by a book-entry in the register of 
Bondholders held by the CSD of the Malta Stock Exchange or as may be stipulated by the MSE 
Bye-Laws from time to time. The said register will be kept at the Central Securities Depository of 
the MSE or as may be stipulated by, and in accordance with, the MSE Bye-Laws. 

iv. A copy of such register will at all reasonable times during business hours be open to the inspection 
of the Bondholders at the registered office of the Issuer for the purpose of the Bondholders 
inspecting information held on their respective account. 

v. The nominal value of each Bond is being established to facilitate trading therein. The bonds, and 
the transfer thereof, shall be registered as provided under section 11.10 below.

vi. A person in whose name a Bond shall be registered shall (to the fullest extent permitted by 
law) be treated at all times and for all purposes (including the making of any payments) as the



22  |   SECURITIES NOTE

absolute owner of such Bond regardless of any notice of ownership or trust. Title to the Bonds 
may be transferred as provided below under the heading “Replacement, Transfer and Exchange” 
in section 11.10 of this Securities Note.

11.3 status oF the Bonds 

The Bonds constitute the general, direct, unconditional and (subject to the provisions of section 11.5 of this 
Securities Note) unsecured obligations of the Issuer.  They shall rank pari passu without any priority or preference 
among themselves and with all other present and future unsecured and unsubordinated obligations of the Issuer.  

11.4 guarantee

i. The Guarantor hereby stands surety jointly and severally with the Issuer and irrevocably and 
unconditionally undertakes to effect the due and punctual performance of all the payment 
obligations undertaken by the Issuer under the Bonds if the Issuer fails to do so and, without 
prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, undertakes to pay on an on-going basis, interest 
which may become due and payable during the term of the Bonds and the principal amount of 
the Bonds on the Redemption Date should the Issuer default in paying the Bondholders under 
the Bonds.

ii. The obligations under the Guarantee are continuing obligations and will remain in full force and 
effect until no sum remains payable to any Bondholder pursuant to the issue of the Bonds. 

iii. If any payment received by a Bondholder is, on subsequent liquidation or insolvency of the Issuer, 
avoided under any laws relating to liquidation or insolvency, such payment will not be considered 
as having discharged or diminished the liability of the Guarantor, and the Guarantee will continue 
to apply as if such payment had at all times remained owing by the Issuer.

iv. As a separate and alternative stipulation, the Guarantor unconditionally and irrevocably agrees 
that any sum expressed to be payable by the Issuer pursuant to the terms of the Bonds but which 
is for any reason (whether or not now known or becoming known to the Issuer, the Guarantor 
or any Bondholder) not recoverable from the Guarantor, will nevertheless be recoverable from it 
as if it were the sole principal debtor and will be paid by it to the Bondholder on demand. This 
indemnity constitutes a separate and independent obligation from the other obligations in the 
Guarantee, gives rise to a separate and independent obligation from the other obligations in the 
Guarantee and gives rise to a separate and independent cause of action.

v. The obligation of the Guarantor under the Guarantee constitutes a general, direct, unconditional 
and (subject to the provisions of section 11.5 of this Securities Note) unsecured obligation of the 
Guarantor and ranks equally with all other present and future unsecured and unsubordinated 
obligations of the Guarantor. 

vi. The instrument creating the Guarantee shall be held by the Issuer at its registered address for 
the benefit of the Bondholders. Until such time as all obligations of the Guarantor have been 
discharged in full, every Bondholder shall have the right to obtain a copy thereof.

vii. Until all amounts which may be payable under the terms of the Bonds have been paid in full, the 
Guarantor shall not by virtue of the Guarantee be subrogated to any rights of any Bondholder or 
claim in competition with the Bondholders against the Issuer.

11.5 negative pLedge

The Issuer and Guarantor undertake, for as long as any principal or interest under the Bonds or any of the Bonds 
remains outstanding, not to create or permit to subsist any Security Interest (as defined below), other than a 
Permitted Security Interest (as defined below), upon the whole or any part of its present or future assets or 
revenues to secure any Financial Indebtedness (as defined below) of the Issuer and Guarantor, unless at the same 
time or prior thereto the Issuer’s indebtedness under the Bonds, shares in and is secured equally and rateably 
therewith, and the instrument creating such Security Interest so provides.
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“Financial indebtedness” means any indebtedness in respect of: (A) monies borrowed; (B) any debenture, bond, 
note, loan stock or other security; (C) any acceptance credit; (D) the acquisition cost of any asset to the extent 
payable before or after the time of acquisition or possession by the party liable where the advance or deferred 
payment is arranged primarily as a method of raising finance for the acquisition of that asset; (E) leases entered 
into primarily as a method of raising finance for the acquisition of the asset leased; (F) amounts raised under any 
other transaction having the commercial effect of borrowing or raising of money; (G) any guarantee, indemnity or 
similar assurance against financial loss of any person; 

“security interest” means any privilege, hypothec, pledge, lien, charge or other encumbrance or real right which 
grants rights of preference to a creditor over the assets of the Issuer or the Guarantor;

“permitted security interest” means: (A) any Security Interest arising by operation of law; (B) any Security Interest 
securing temporary bank loans or overdrafts in the ordinary course of business; (C) any other Security Interest 
(in addition to (A) and (B) above) securing Financial Indebtedness of the Issuer, in an aggregate outstanding 
amount not exceeding 80% of the difference between the value of the unencumbered assets of the Issuer and the 
Guarantor and the aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding at the time.

Provided that the aggregate Security Interests referred to in (B) and (C) above do not result in the unencumbered 
assets of the Issuer and Guarantor being less than one hundred and four per cent (104%) of the aggregate principal 
amount of the Bonds still outstanding;

“unencumbered assets” means assets which are not subject to a Security Interest.

11.6 interest

i. The Bonds shall bear interest from and including 28 April 2017 at the rate of 4% per annum on the 
nominal value thereof, payable annually in arrears on each Interest Payment Date. The first interest 
payment will be effected on 28 April 2018 (covering the period 28 April 2017 to 27 April 2018). 

ii. Any Interest Payment Date which falls on a day other than a Business Day will be carried over to 
the next following day that is a Business Day. 

iii. Each Bond will cease to bear interest from and including its due date of redemption unless 
payment of the principal in respect of their Bond is improperly withheld or refused or unless 
default is otherwise made in respect of such payment, in which event interest shall continue to 
accrue at the applicable rate specified above.

iv. When interest is required to be calculated for any period of less than a full year, it shall be calculated 
on the basis of a three hundred and sixty (360) day year consisting of twelve (12) months of thirty 
(30) days each, and in the case of an incomplete month, the number of days elapsed.

11.7 paYMents

i. Payment of the principal amount of a Bond, with interest accrued up to the Redemption Date, will 
be made in Euro by or on behalf of the Issuer to the person in whose name such Bond is registered 
as at the close of business fifteen (15) days prior to the Redemption Date, by direct credit into 
such bank account as the Bondholder may designate from time to time.  Such payment shall be 
effected within seven (7) days of the Redemption Date. The Issuer shall not be responsible for any 
loss or delay in transmission or any charges in connection therewith. 

ii. In the case of Bonds held subject to usufruct, payment of the principal amount will be made 
against the joint instructions of all bare owners and usufructuaries. Before effecting payment 
the Issuer and/or the CSD shall be entitled to request any legal documents deemed necessary 
concerning the entitlement of the bare owner/s and the usufructuary/ies to payment of the Bonds.
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iii. Payment of interest on a Bond will be made in Euro by or on behalf of the Issuer to the person 
in whose name such Bond is registered as at the close of business fifteen (15) days prior to the 
Interest Payment Date, by direct credit into such bank account as the Bondholder may designate, 
from time to time. Such payment shall be effected within seven (7) days of the Interest Payment 
Date. The Issuer shall not be responsible for any loss or delay in transmission or any charges in 
connection therewith. 

iv. All payments are subject in all cases to any pledge, duly constituted, of the Bonds, and to any 
applicable fiscal or other laws and regulations. In particular, but without limitation, all payments 
of principal and interest by or on behalf of the Issuer in respect of the Bonds shall be made net of 
any amount which the Issuer is compelled by law to deduct or withhold for or on account of any 
present or future taxes, duties, assessments or other governmental charges of whatsoever nature 
imposed, levied, collected, withheld or assessed by or on behalf of the Government of Malta or 
authority thereof or therein having power to tax. 

v. No commissions or expenses shall be charged by the Issuer to Bondholders in respect of payments 
made in accordance with this section 11.7. The Issuer shall not be liable for charges, expenses and 
commissions levied by parties other than the Issuer.

11.8 redeMption and purChase

i. Unless previously purchased and cancelled as provided below, the Bonds will be redeemed at 
their nominal value (together with interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption) on 28 April 
2027 (the “redemption date”).

ii. All Bonds so redeemed will be cancelled forthwith and may not be re-issued or re-sold.

iii. The Issuer and any Group Company may at any time purchase Bonds in the open market or 
otherwise at any price. Any purchase by tender shall be made available to all Bondholders alike.  
All Bonds so purchased by the Issuer will be cancelled forthwith and may not be re-issued or 
re-sold. All Bonds so purchased by any Group Company may be held or re-sold at the discretion 
of the relevant purchaser. The Bonds so purchased, while held by or on behalf of any Group 
Company, shall not entitle the holder to vote at any meetings of the Bondholders and shall not 
be deemed to be outstanding for the purposes of these Bond Conditions, including, without 
limitation, for the purposes of section 11.11 of this Securities Note.

11.9 events oF deFauLt

The Bonds shall become immediately due and repayable at their principal amount together with any accrued 
interest, if any of the following events (“events of default”) shall occur:

i. the Issuer or, in the event of default by the Issuer, the Guarantor, shall fail to pay any interest 
on any Bond when due and such failure shall continue for thirty (30) days after written notice 
thereof shall have been given to the Issuer and/or the Guarantor, as the case may be, by any 
Bondholder; or

ii. the Issuer and/or the Guarantor duly fails to perform or shall otherwise be in breach of any other 
material obligation contained in the Bond Conditions and such failure shall continue for sixty (60) 
days after written notice thereof shall have been given to the Issuer and/or the Guarantor by any 
Bondholder; or

iii. an order is made or resolution passed or other action taken for the dissolution, termination of 
existence, liquidation, winding-up or bankruptcy of the Issuer and/or the Guarantor; or

iv. the Issuer and/or the Guarantor stop or suspend payments (whether of principal or interest) with 
respect to all or any class of their debts or announce an intention to do so or cease or threaten to 
cease to carry on their business or a substantial part of their business; or
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v. the Issuer and/or the Guarantor are unable, or admit in writing their inability, to pay their debts as 
they fall due or otherwise become insolvent; or

vi. there shall have been entered against the Issuer and/or the Guarantor a final judgment by a court 
of competent jurisdiction from which no appeal may be or is made for the payment of money in 
excess of two million Euro (€2,000,000) or its equivalent and ninety (90) days shall have passed 
since the date of entry of such judgment without its having been satisfied or stayed; or

vii. any default occurs and continues for ninety (90) days under any contract or document relating to 
any Financial Indebtedness (as defined in section 11.5 above) of the Issuer and/or the Guarantor 
in excess of two million Euro (€2,000,000) or its equivalent at any time.

11.10 repLaCeMent, transFer and eXChange

i. The Bonds are freely transferable and, once admitted to the Official List of the MSE, shall be 
transferable only in whole in multiples of €100 in accordance with the rules, regulations and 
procedures of the MSE applicable from time to time.   

ii. Any person becoming entitled to a Bond in consequence of the death or bankruptcy of a 
Bondholder may, upon such evidence being produced as may from time to time properly be 
required by the Issuer or the CSD, elect either to be registered himself as holder of the Bond 
or to have some person nominated by him registered as the transferee thereof. If the person 
so becoming entitled shall elect to be registered himself, he shall deliver or send to the CSD a 
notice in writing signed by him stating that he so elects. If he shall elect to have another person 
registered he shall testify his election by transferring the Bond, or procuring the transfer of the 
Bond, in favour of that person.

iii. All transfers and transmissions are subject in all cases to any pledge (duly constituted) of the 
Bonds and to any applicable laws and regulations.

iv. The cost and expenses of effecting any exchange or registration of transfer or transmission except 
for the expenses of delivery by regular mail (if any) and except, if the Issuer shall so require, the 
payment of a sum sufficient to cover any tax, duty or other governmental charge or insurance 
charges that may be imposed in relation thereto, will be borne by the Bondholder.

v. The Issuer will not register the transfer or transmission of Bonds for a period of fifteen (15) days 
preceding the due date for any payment of interest on the Bonds or the due date for redemption.

11.11 resoLutions and Meetings oF BondhoLders

i. The Issuer may from time to time call meetings of Bondholders for the purpose of consultation 
with Bondholders or for the purpose of obtaining the consent of Bondholders on matters which, 
in terms of the Prospectus, require the approval of a Bondholders’ meeting and to effect any 
change to the applicable Bond Conditions, including any change to a material term of issuance of 
the Bonds or the Prospectus. 

ii. No change to the Bond Conditions may be made unless such decision is made at a meeting of 
Bondholders duly convened and held.

iii. A meeting of Bondholders shall be called by the directors of the Issuer by giving all Bondholders 
listed on the register of Bondholders as at a date being not more than thirty (30) days preceding 
the date scheduled for the meeting, not less than fourteen (14) days notice in writing. Such 
notice shall set out the time, place and date set for the meeting and the matters to be discussed 
or decided thereat, including, if applicable, sufficient information on any amendment of the 
Prospectus that is proposed to be voted upon at the meeting and seeking the approval of 
the Bondholders. Following a meeting of Bondholders held in accordance with the provisions 
contained hereunder, the Issuer shall, acting in accordance with the resolution(s) taken at the 
meeting, communicate to the Bondholders whether the necessary consent to the proposal made 
by the Issuer has been granted or withheld. Subject to having obtained the necessary approval 
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by the Bondholders in accordance with the provisions of this section 11.11 at a meeting called for 
that purpose as aforesaid, any such decision shall subsequently be given effect to by the Issuer. 

iv. A meeting of Bondholders shall only validly and properly proceed to business if there is a quorum 
present at the commencement of the meeting. For this purpose at least two (2) Bondholders 
present, in person or by proxy, representing not less than 50% in nominal value of the Bonds then 
outstanding, shall constitute a quorum.  If a quorum is not present within thirty (30) minutes from 
the time scheduled for the commencement of the meeting as indicated on the notice convening 
same, the meeting shall stand adjourned to a place, date and time as shall be communicated by 
the directors of the Issuer to the Bondholders present at that meeting. The Issuer shall within 
two (2) days from the date of the original meeting publish by way of a company announcement 
the date, time and place where the adjourned meeting is to be held. An adjourned meeting shall 
be held not earlier than seven (7) days, and not later than fifteen (15) days, following the original 
meeting. At an adjourned meeting the number of Bondholders present, in person or by proxy, 
shall constitute a quorum; and only the matters specified in the notice calling the original meeting 
shall be placed on the agenda of, and shall be discussed at, the adjourned meeting. 

v. Any person who in accordance with the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Issuer is 
to chair the annual general meetings of shareholders shall also chair meetings of Bondholders.  

vi. Once a quorum is declared present by the chairman of the meeting, the meeting may then 
proceed to business and address the matters set out in the notice convening the meeting.  In the 
event of decisions being required at the meeting, the directors of the Issuer or their representative 
shall present to the Bondholders the reasons why it is deemed necessary or desirable and 
appropriate that a particular decision is taken. The meeting shall allow reasonable and adequate 
time to Bondholders to present their views to the Issuer and the other Bondholders present at 
the meeting.  The meeting shall then put the matter as proposed by the Issuer to a vote of the 
Bondholders present at the time at which the vote is being taken, and any Bondholders taken into 
account for the purpose of constituting a quorum who are no longer present for the taking of the 
vote shall not be taken into account for the purpose of such vote.

vii. The voting process shall be managed by the Company Secretary under the supervision and 
scrutiny of the auditors of the Issuer.

viii. The proposal placed before a meeting of Bondholders shall only be considered approved if at 
least 65% in nominal value of the Bondholders present at the meeting at the time when the vote 
is being taken, in person or by proxy, shall have voted in favour of the proposal. 

ix. Save for the above, the rules generally applicable to proceedings at general meetings of 
shareholders of the Issuer shall mutatis mutandis apply to meetings of Bondholders. 

x. In the event that the Bonds are listed, and for so long as the Bonds remain listed, any resolution 
which may be proposed shall be subject to any laws, regulations, rules or bye-laws which may be 
applicable from time to time.

11.12 Further issues

The Issuer may, from time to time, without the consent of the Bondholders, create and issue further bonds, 
debentures, debenture stock, loan notes, or any other debt securities, either having the same terms and conditions 
as any outstanding debt securities of any series (including the Bonds), and so that such further issue shall be 
consolidated and form a single series with the outstanding debt securities of the relevant series (including the 
Bonds) or upon such terms as the Issuer may determine at the time of their issue.  
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11.13 Bonds heLd JointLY

In respect of a Bond held jointly by several persons (including husband and wife), the joint holders shall nominate 
one of their number as their representative and his/her name will be entered in the register with such designation. 
The person whose name shall be inserted in the field entitled “Applicant” on the Application Form, or first named 
in the register of Bondholders shall for all intents and purposes be deemed to be such nominated person by all 
those joint holders whose names appear in the field entitled “Additional Applicants” in the Application Form or 
joint holders in the register as the case may be. Such person shall, for all intents and purposes, be deemed to be 
the registered holder of the Bond/s so held.

11.14 Bonds heLd suBJeCt to usuFruCt

In respect of a Bond held subject to usufruct, the names of all the bare owner/s and the usufructuary/ies shall be 
entered in the register. The usufructuary/ies shall, for all intents and purposes, be deemed vis a vis the Issuer to 
be the holder/s of the Bond/s so held and shall have the right to receive interest on the Bond/s, and to vote at 
meetings of the Bondholders but shall not, during the continuance of the Bond/s, have the right to dispose of the 
Bond/s so held without the consent of the bare owner.

11.15 governing LaW and JurisdiCtion

The Bonds are governed by and shall be construed in accordance with Maltese law.

Any legal action, suit or proceedings against the Issuer arising out of or in connection with the Bonds and/or 
the Prospectus shall be brought exclusively before the Maltese courts and the Bondholders shall, upon and by 
submitting an Application, acknowledge that they are submitting to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Maltese Courts 
as aforesaid.

11.16 notiCes

Notices will be mailed to Bondholders at their registered addresses and shall be deemed to have been served 
at the expiration of twenty four (24) hours after the letter containing the notice is posted, and in proving such 
service it shall be sufficient to prove that a prepaid letter containing such notice was properly addressed to such 
Bondholder at his registered address and posted.

11.17 representations and Warranties oF the issuer and guarantor

Each of the Issuer and the Guarantor represents and warrants to Bondholders, that shall be entitled to rely on such 
representations and warranties, that:

(a) it is duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of Malta and has the power to carry on 
its business as it is now being conducted and to hold its property and other assets under legal 
title; and

(b) it has the power to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under the Prospectus and that 
all necessary corporate, shareholder and other actions have been duly taken to authorise the 
execution, delivery and performance of the same, and further that no limitation on its power to 
borrow or guarantee shall be exceeded as a result of the Bond Conditions or the Prospectus.

11.18 Listing

The Bonds, upon issue and subscription, shall be admitted to the Official List of the MSE. Accordingly, all these 
Bond Conditions shall be read in conjunction with the Listing Rules of the Listing Authority and with the Bye-Laws 
of the MSE as applicable from time to time.
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1 2  T H E  G U A R A N T E E

The Bond Issue is being made with the benefit of a corporate guarantee, which is laid out in Annex I of this Securities 
Note and the Bond Conditions. The terms and conditions of the Guarantee are laid out in the Bond Conditions.

The Guarantee is unconditional and shall cover all payments that may be due to Bondholders pursuant to the 
Prospectus.  All relevant information about the Guarantor as required in terms of applicable law may be found in 
the Registration Document.

The Guarantor is also bound by a negative pledge clause, contained in section 11.5 of this Securities Note.

1 3  T E R M S  A N D  C O N D I T I O N S  O F  T H E  A P P L I C AT I O N

The following are the terms and conditions which are applicable to Applications (the “application Conditions”). 
Any Applicant is deemed to have notice of, and is bound by, these Application Conditions.

i. The issue and allotment of the Bonds is conditional upon the Bonds being admitted to the Official 
List of the MSE. In the event that the Bonds are not admitted to the Official List of the MSE, the 
Bond Exchange Programme (see section 8.5 above) shall not take effect, and any Application 
monies received by the Issuer will be returned without interest by direct credit into the Applicant’s 
bank account indicated by the Applicant on the relative Application Form.

ii. Upon submission of an Application Form, Bondholders who opt to subscribe for the online 
e-portfolio, by marking the appropriate box on the Application Form, will be registered by the 
CSD for the online e-portfolio facility and will receive by mail at their registered address a handle 
code to activate the new e-portfolio login. The Bondholder’s statement of holdings evidencing 
entitlement to Bonds held in the register kept by the CSD and registration advices evidencing 
movements in such register will be available through the said e-portfolio facility on https://
eportfolio.borzamalta.com.mt/. Further detail on the e-portfolio is found on https://eportfolio.
borzamalta.com.mt/Help.

iii. Subject to all other Application Conditions, the Issuer reserves the right to reject, in whole or in 
part, or to scale down any Application, including multiple or suspected multiple Applications, 
and to present any cheques and/or drafts for payment upon receipt. The right is also reserved to 
refuse any Application, which in the opinion of the Issuer is not properly completed in all respects 
in accordance with the instructions or is not accompanied by the required documents. 

iv. If any Application is not accepted, or if any Application is accepted for fewer Bonds than those 
applied for, then the Applicant shall receive a refund of the price of the Bonds applied for but 
not allocated, the Application monies or the balance of the amount paid on Application will be 
returned by direct credit into the Applicant’s bank account as indicated in the Application Form, 
within five (5) Business Days from the date of final allocation. No interest shall be due on refunds 
and the Issuer shall not be responsible for any charges, loss or delay in transmission. 

v. In the case of joint Applications, reference to the Applicant in these Application Conditions is a 
reference to each Applicant, and liability therefor is joint and several. 

vi. The consideration payable by Existing Bondholders applying for Bonds may be settled, after 
submitting the appropriate Application Form ‘A’, by the transfer to the Issuer of all or part of 
the Exchangeable Bonds held by such Applicant as at the Cut-Off Date, subject to a minimum 
application of €2,000, which transfer shall be effected at the par value of the Exchangeable 
Bonds. Any Existing Bondholders whose holding in Exchangeable Bonds is less than €2,000 shall 
be required to pay the difference together with the submission of their Application Form ‘A’.

Existing Bondholders, electing to subscribe for Bonds through the Bond Exchange Programme, 
shall be allocated Bonds for the corresponding nominal value of Exchangeable Bonds transferred 
to the Issuer (including cash top-up, where applicable).
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The transfer of Exchangeable Bonds to the Issuer in consideration for the subscription for 
Bonds shall cause the obligations of the Issuer with respect to such Exchangeable Bonds to be 
extinguished, and shall give rise to obligations on the part of the Issuer under the Bonds.

Bonds applied for by Existing Bondholders through the Bond Exchange Programme shall be 
allocated prior to any other allocation of Bonds.

In addition to the aforesaid, Existing Bondholders transferring all of the Exchangeable Bonds held 
by them as at the Cut-Off Date, may apply for an amount of Bonds in excess of the amount of 
Exchangeable Bonds being transferred. In such a case Existing Bondholders may subscribe for 
additional Bonds in multiples of €100 by completing the appropriate section of the respective 
Application Form ‘A’.

By virtue of the submission of the duly completed and signed Application Form ‘A’, Existing 
Bondholders shall be deemed:

(i)   to confirm that all or part (as the case may be) of the said Exchangeable Bonds as indicated 
in the Application Form are to be transferred in the Issuer’s favour for cancellation; and 

(ii)  as an irrevocable mandate to the Issuer to engage the services of such brokers or 
intermediaries as may be necessary to fully and effectively carry out all procedures 
necessary and to fully and effectively vest title in the appropriate number of Bonds in the 
Existing Bondholder.

vii. Any person, whether natural or legal, shall be eligible to submit an Application, and any one person, 
whether directly or indirectly, should not submit more than one Application Form, provided that 
an Application Form submitted in terms of Condition (v) above shall not be counted for this 
purpose. In the case of corporate Applicants or Applicants having separate legal personality, the 
Application Form must be signed by a person authorised to sign on behalf of, and bind, such 
Applicant. It shall not be incumbent on the Issuer or Registrar to verify whether the person or 
persons purporting to bind such an Applicant is or are in fact authorised.  

viii. Applications in the name and for the benefit of minors shall be allowed provided that they are 
signed by both parents or by the legal guardian/s and accompanied by a Public Registry birth 
certificate of the minor in whose name and for whose benefit the Application Form is submitted. 
Any Bonds allocated pursuant to such an Application shall be registered in the name of the minor 
as Bondholder, with interest payable to the parents or legal guardian/s signing the Application 
Form until such time as the minor attains the age of eighteen (18) years, following which all 
interests shall be payable directly to the registered holder, provided that the Issuer has been duly 
notified in writing of the fact that the minor has attained the age of eighteen (18) years.

ix. Existing Bondholders and Eden Group Stakeholders may subscribe for Bonds by submitting 
Application Form ‘A’ and Application Form ‘B’ respectively.

x. Application Form ‘A’ and Application Form ‘B’ are to be completed and submitted by not later 
than 12:00 hours on 19 April 2017. 

xi. Pursuant to the placing arrangements described in more detail under section 8.3 above, 
Authorised Financial Intermediaries named in the said section (either in their own names or in 
the names of clients) are to submit Application Form ‘C’ representing the amount they have been 
bound to subscribe to by not later than 14:00 hours on 21 April 2017.

xii. The minimum subscription of the Bonds is €2,000 in value. Applications in excess of the said 
minimum thresholds must be in multiples of €100. The completed Application Forms are to 
be lodged with any of the Authorised Financial Intermediaries mentioned in this Prospectus. 
Submission of Application Form ‘A’ by Existing Bondholders must be accompanied by payment 
representing difference between the full price of the amount of Bonds applied for and the 
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nominal value of Exchangeable Bonds being surrendered. Submission of Application Form ‘B’ by 
Eden Group Stakeholders must be accompanied by the full price of the Bonds applied for.

xiii. By completing and delivering an Application Form you (as the Applicant(s)):

a) irrevocably offer to purchase the number of Bonds specified in your Application Form (or 
any smaller number for which the Application is accepted) at the Bond Issue Price subject 
to the Prospectus, the Bond Conditions and the Memorandum and Articles of Association;

b) authorise the Registrar and the directors of the Issuer to include your name or in the case 
of joint Applications, the first named Applicant, in the register of debentures of the Issuer 
in respect of the Bonds allocated to you;

c) warrant that your remittance will be honoured on first presentation and agree that, if 
such remittance is not so honoured, you will not be entitled to receive a registration 
advice, or to be registered in the register of debentures or to enjoy or receive any rights 
in respect of such Bonds unless and until you make payment in cleared funds for such 
Bonds and such payment is accepted by the Issuer (which acceptance shall be made in 
its absolute discretion and may be on the basis that you indemnify it against all costs, 
damages, losses, expenses and liabilities arising out of or in connection with the failure 
of your remittance to be honoured on first presentation) and that, at any time prior to 
unconditional acceptance by the Issuer of such late delivery of consideration in respect 
of such Bonds, the Issuer may (without prejudice to other rights) treat the agreement to 
allocate such Bonds as void and may allocate such Bonds to some other person, in which 
case you will not be entitled to any refund or payment in respect of such Bonds (other 
than return of such late payment);

d) agree that the registration advice and other documents and any monies returnable to you 
may be retained pending clearance of your remittance and any verification of identity as 
required by the Prevention of Money Laundering Act (Cap. 373 of the laws of Malta), and 
regulations made thereunder, and that such monies will not bear interest;

e) agree that all Applications, acceptances of Applications and contracts resulting therefrom 
will be governed by, and construed in accordance with Maltese law and that you submit 
to the jurisdiction of the Maltese Courts and agree that nothing shall limit the right of the 
Issuer to bring any action, suit or proceeding arising out of or in connection with any such 
Applications, acceptances of Applications and contracts in any other manner permitted 
by law in any court of competent jurisdiction;

f) warrant that, if you sign the Application Form on behalf of another party or on behalf of 
a corporation or corporate entity or association of persons, you have due authority to do 
so and such person, corporation, corporate entity, or association of persons will also be 
bound accordingly and will be deemed also to have given the confirmations, warranties 
and undertakings contained in these Application Conditions and undertake to submit 
your power of attorney or a copy thereof duly certified by a lawyer or notary public if so 
required by the Registrar;

g) agree that all documents in connection with the issue of the Bonds and any returned 
monies including refund of all unapplied Application monies will be returned at your risk 
and will be returned by direct credit into the bank account as specified in the Application 
Form;

h) agree that, having had the opportunity to read the Prospectus, you have, and shall be 
deemed to have had, notice of all information and representations concerning the Issuer 
and the issue of the Bonds contained therein;

i) confirm that in making such Application you are not relying on any information or 
representation in relation to the Issuer or the issue of the Bonds other than those contained
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 in the Prospectus and you accordingly agree that no person responsible solely or jointly 
for the Prospectus or any part thereof will have any liability for any such other information 
or representation;

j) confirm that you have reviewed and you will comply with the restriction contained in 
Condition (xiv) below;

k) warrant that you are not under the age of eighteen (18) years or if you are lodging an 
Application in the name and for the benefit of a minor, warrant that you are the parents or 
legal guardian/s of the minor;

l) agree that such Application Form is addressed to the Issuer and that in respect of those 
Bonds for which your Application has been accepted, you shall receive a registration 
advice confirming such acceptance;

m) confirm that in the case of a joint Application the first-named Applicant shall be deemed 
the holder of the Bonds;

n) agree to provide the Registrar and/or Issuer as the case may be, with any information 
which it may request in connection with your Application(s);

o) agree that Charts Investment Management Service Limited will not, in its capacity of 
Sponsor & Manager, treat the Applicant as its customer by virtue of such Applicant making 
an Application for the Bonds and that Charts Investment Management Service Limited will 
owe the Applicant no duties or responsibilities concerning the price of the Bonds or their 
suitability for the Applicant;

p) warrant that, in connection with your Application, you have observed all applicable 
laws, obtained any requisite governmental or other consents, complied with all requisite 
formalities and paid any issue, transfer or other taxes due in connection with your 
Application in any territory and that you have not taken any action which will or may result 
in the Issuer or the Registrar acting in breach of the regulatory or legal requirements of any 
territory in connection with the Bond Issue or your Application;

q) warrant that all applicable exchange control permits and authorisations which may be 
applicable have been duly and fully complied with;

r) represent that you are not a U.S. person (as such term is defined in Regulation “S” under 
the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act, 1933”)) and that you 
are not accepting the invitation comprised in the Prospectus from within the United 
States of America, its territories or its possessions, any State of the United States of 
America or any area subject to its jurisdiction (the “United States”) or on behalf or for 
the account of anyone within the United States or anyone who is a U.S. person, unless 
you indicate otherwise on the Application Form in accordance with the instructions of 
the Application Form.

xiv. The Bonds have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act, 1933 and 
accordingly may not be offered or sold within the United States or to or for the account or 
benefit of a U.S. person.

xv. No person receiving a copy of the Prospectus or an Application Form in any territory other 
than Malta may treat the same as constituting an invitation or offer to him nor should he in any 
event use such Application Form, unless, in the relevant territory, such an invitation or offer could 
lawfully be made to him or such Application Form could lawfully be used without contravention 
of any registration or other legal requirements. It is the responsibility of any person outside 
Malta wishing to make any Application to satisfy himself as to full observance of the laws of 
any relevant territory in connection therewith, including obtaining any requisite governmental 
or other consents, observing any other formalities required to be observed in such territory and 
paying any issues, transfer or other taxes required to be paid in such territory.
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xvi. For the purposes of the Prevention of Money Laundering and Funding of Terrorism Regulations 
2008 (Legal Notice 180 of 2008, as subsequently amended), all Authorised Financial 
Intermediaries are under a duty to communicate, upon request, all information they hold about 
clients, pursuant to Articles 1.2(d) and 2.4 of the “Members’ Code of Conduct” appended 
as Appendix 3.6 of the MSE Bye-Laws, irrespective of whether the Authorised Financial 
Intermediaries are Exchange members or not. Such information shall be held and controlled by 
the Malta Stock Exchange in terms of the Data Protection Act (Cap. 440 of the laws of Malta) 
for the purposes, and within the terms of, the Malta Stock Exchange’s data protection and 
privacy policy as published from time to time.

xvii. Within five (5) Business Days from the closing of the Bond Issue, the Issuer shall determine and 
announce by way of a company announcement, the basis of acceptance of Applications and 
allocation policy to be adopted.

xviii. Save where the context requires otherwise, terms defined in the Prospectus bear the same 
meaning when used in these Application Conditions, in the Application Form and in any other 
document issued pursuant to the Prospectus.

1 4  A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M AT I O N

Save for the financial analysis summary set out as Annex IV, the Securities Note does not contain any statement or 
report attributed to any person as an expert. 

The financial analysis summary has been included in the form and context in which it appears with the authorisation 
of Charts Investment Management Service Limited of Valletta Waterfront, Vault 17, Pinto Wharf, Floriana, FRN 1913, 
Malta, which has given and has not withdrawn its consent to the inclusion of such report herein. 

Charts Investment Management Service Limited does not have any material interest in the Issuer. The Issuer 
confirms that the financial analysis summary has been accurately reproduced in the Securities Note and that 
there are no facts of which the Issuer is aware that have been omitted and which would render the reproduced 
information inaccurate or misleading. 
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A N N E X  I  –  T H E  G U A R A N T E E

To All Bondholders:

Reference is made to the issue of €40,000,000 4% unsecured bonds due 2027 (the “Bonds”) 
by Eden Finance p.l.c. (the “Issuer”) pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions 
contained in a Prospectus to be dated 27 March 2017 (the “Prospectus”).

Now, therefore, by virtue of this Guarantee, Eden Leisure Group Limited hereby stands 
surety jointly and severally with the Issuer and irrevocably and unconditionally undertakes 
to effect the due and punctual performance of all the payment obligations undertaken by 
the Issuer under the Bonds if the Issuer fails to do so and, without prejudice to the generality 
of the foregoing, undertakes to pay on an on-going basis, interest which may become due 
and payable during the term of the Bonds and the principal amount of the Bonds on the 
Redemption Date should the Issuer default in paying the Bondholders under the Bonds.

The terms and conditions of this Guarantee are laid out in the Bond Conditions, in particular 
in sections 11.4, 11.5 and 11.17 of the Securities Note.

All words and expressions used in this Guarantee in their capitalised form shall, unless the 
context otherwise requires, have the same meaning assigned to them in the Prospectus.

Signed and executed on this the 17th day of March 2017, after approval of the board of 
directors of Eden Leisure Group Limited. 

_____________________    ____________________
Ian De Cesare     Kevin De Cesare
for and on behalf of    for and on behalf of
Eden Leisure Group Limited   Eden Leisure Group Limited
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A N N E X  I I  –  A U T H O R I S E D  F I N A N C I A L  I N T E R M E D I A R I E S

name address telephone

APS Bank Ltd APS Centre, Tower Road, 
Birkirkara BKR 4012

25603000

Bank of Valletta p.l.c. BOV Centre, Cannon Road, 
St Venera SVR 9030

22751732

Calamatta Cuschieri 
Investment Services Ltd

Ewropa Business Centre,
Triq Dun Karm,
Birkirkara BKR 9034

25688130

Charts Investment 
Management Service Ltd

Valletta Waterfront, Vault 17, 
Pinto Wharf, Floriana FRN 1913

21224106

Curmi & Partners Ltd Finance House, 
Princess Elizabeth Street, Ta’ Xbiex XBX 1102

21347331

Financial Planning Services Ltd 4, Marina Court No. 1,
G. Calì Street, Ta’ Xbiex XBX 1421

21344244

FINCO Treasury Management Ltd Level 5, The Mall Complex, 
The Mall, Floriana FRN 1470

21220002

GlobalCapital
Financial Management Ltd

Testaferrata Street,
Ta’Xbiex XBX 1403

21342342

Hogg Capital Investments Ltd Ferris Building, Level 4,
1, St Luke’s Road,
Gwardamangia, Pieta PTA 1020

21322872

Jesmond Mizzi Financial Advisors Ltd 67/3, South Street,
Valletta VLT 1105

23265696

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c. 67, Republic Street,
Valletta VLT 1117

25581806

Mediterranean Bank plc 10, St Barbara Bastion,
Valletta VLT 1961

25574860

Michael Grech Financial Investment 
Services Ltd

The Brokerage, Level 0 A, St Marta Street,
Victoria, Gozo VCT 2550

21554492

MZ Investment Services Ltd 55, MZ House, St Rita Street,
Rabat RBT 1523

21453739

Rizzo, Farrugia & Co (Stockbrokers) Ltd Airways House, Third Floor, 
High Street, Sliema SLM 1549

22583000
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A N N E X  I I I  -  S P E C I M E N  A P P L I C AT I O N  F O R M S 
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The Directors
Eden Finance p.l.c.
Eden Place
St George’s Bay
St Julians STJ 3310
Malta

27 March 2017

Dear Sirs 

Financial Analysis Summary 

In accordance with your instructions, and in line with the requirements of the Listing Authority Policies, we have 
compiled the Financial Analysis Summary (the “Analysis”) set out on the following pages and which is being 
forwarded to you together with this letter.
 
The purpose of the financial analysis is that of summarising key financial data appertaining to Eden Finance p.l.c. 
(the “Issuer”) and Eden Leisure Group Limited (the “Guarantor”). The data is derived from various sources or is 
based on our own computations as follows:
 

(a)  Historical financial data for the three years ended 31 December 2014 to 31 December 2016 
has been extracted from the audited financial statements of the Issuer and from the audited 
consolidated financial statements of the Guarantor for the three years in question. 

(b)  The forecast data for the years ending 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2018 has been 
provided by management. 

(c)  Our commentary on the results of the Eden Group and on its financial position is based on the 
explanations provided by management. 

(d)  The ratios quoted in the Analysis have been computed by us applying the definitions set out in 
Part 5 of the Analysis. 

(e) Relevant financial data in respect of the companies included in Part 4 has been extracted from 
public sources such as websites of the companies concerned, financial statements filed with the 
Registrar of Companies or websites providing financial data. 

The Analysis is meant to assist investors in the Issuer’s securities and potential investors by summarising the more 
important financial data of the Eden Group. The Analysis does not contain all data that is relevant to investors or 
potential investors. The Analysis does not constitute an endorsement by our firm of any securities of the Issuer and 
should not be interpreted as a recommendation to invest in any of the Issuer’s securities. We shall not accept any 
liability for any loss or damage arising out of the use of the Analysis. As with all investments, potential investors are 
encouraged to seek independent professional financial advice before investing in the Issuer’s securities. 

Yours faithfully,

Wilfred Mallia
Director
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PA R T  1  –  I N F O R M AT I O N  A B O U T  T H E  E D E N  G R O U P

1. KEY ACTIVITIES OF THE ISSUER 

Eden Finance p.l.c. (the “Issuer” or “Company”) was incorporated in August 2000 as a public limited 
liability company under the Companies Act with an authorised and fully paid up issued share capital 
of €1,164,686.50. The principal activity of the Company is to carry on the business of a finance and 
investment company within the Eden Group.

The Issuer is not engaged in any trading activities but is involved in raising debt and advancing same to 
members of the Eden Group as and when the demands of this business or the demands of a particular 
project so require. Accordingly, the Issuer is economically dependent on the operations, performance 
and prospects of the Eden Group.

2. DIRECTORS OF THE ISSUER

The Issuer is managed by a Board comprising six directors who are entrusted with its overall direction 
and management. The Board members of the Issuer as at the date of this report are included hereunder:

Board of Directors
Ian De Cesare  Chairman and Executive Director
Kevin De Cesare Deputy Chairman and Executive Director
David Vella  Executive Director
Andrea Gera de Petri Non-Executive Director
Paul Mercieca  Independent Non-Executive Director
Victor Spiteri  Independent Non-Executive Director

3. KEY ACTIVITIES OF THE GUARANTOR 
 
 Eden Leisure Group Limited (the “Guarantor”) is the parent holding company of the Eden Group and 

is principally engaged, through subsidiary companies and/or associated entities, in the ownership of a 
varied portfolio of business entities within the hospitality and entertainment industries in Malta (including 
a cinema complex, bowling alley, health & fitness club, radio station, a conference & events centre and a 
car park), the ownership of the InterContinental Malta (which is operated by the InterContinental Hotels 
Group) and the management of timeshare apartments (which are owned by the Group and leased out 
to a third party operator on a long-term lease). 

 Furthermore, the Guarantor holds a number of properties directly in its own name which are leased out 
to third parties. The Guarantor also leases commercial space to Casino Malta Ltd (a related party) for the 
operation of a casino.

 
 The authorised and issued share capital of the Guarantor was increased to €60,000,000 on 20 May 

2016, following  a share issue of €25,000,000 divided into 5,024,000 voting ‘A’ Ordinary Shares having 
a nominal value of €2.50 each and 4,976,000 non-voting ‘B’ Ordinary Shares having a nominal value of 
€2.50 each. The consideration of this issue was paid in full by way of capitalisation of revaluation reserve.

 
 The authorised and fully paid up issued share capital of €60,000,000 is divided into 12,057,600 voting 

‘A’ Ordinary Shares having a nominal value of €2.50 each and 11,942,400 non-voting ‘B’ Ordinary Shares 
having a nominal value of €2.50 each.

4. DIRECTORS OF THE GUARANTOR AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT
 
 The Guarantor is managed by a Board comprising five directors who are entrusted with its overall 

direction and management, including the establishment of strategies for future development. The Board 
members of the Guarantor as at the date of this report are included hereunder: 
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Board of Directors
 Ian De Cesare  Chairman
 Kevin De Cesare Managing Director
 Simon De Cesare Operations Director
 Kevin Jnr De Cesare Executive Director
 David Vella  Finance Director
 
 The day-to-day management of the Eden Group is entrusted to the Executive Management Team, 

comprising the directors of the Guarantor and Kate De Cesare (Director of Marketing & PR). Some of the 
more important functions carried out by this team include, inter alia, the consideration of new business 
opportunities, the execution of existing and new projects, and the procurement of funding thereof.

 The weekly average number of employees engaged by the Eden Group during FY2016 amounted to 480 
persons (FY2015: 461). 

5. EDEN GROUP ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE 
 
 The diagram hereunder illustrates the shareholding structure relative to the Eden Group. The Eden 

Group’s businesses are described in more detail in Part 2 below.
 
 

 

 
 
 Eden Entertainment Limited 
 EEL was established in Malta on 14 July 2000 as a private limited liability company, and is principally engaged 

in the operation of the Eden Cinemas, Eden Car Park, Bay Radio and Cynergi Health & Fitness Club.

 Eden SuperBowl Limited 
 ESL was established in Malta on 14 July 2000 as a private limited liability company. The company owns 

and operates the Eden SuperBowl.

EDEN ENTERTAINMENT 
LIMITED

(C 26701)

99.99% 

EDEN SUPERBOWL 
LIMITED

(C 26700)

99.99% 

AXIS 
LIMITED

(C 9959)

50.00% 

SUNNY RESORTS
 LIMITED

(C 194)

33.33% 

CLL LIMITED
(IN DISSOLUTION)

(C 58906)

25.00% 

EDEN HOSPITALITY 
LIMITED

(C 35719)

99.99% 

EDEN LEISURE 
GROUP LIMITED

(GUARANTOR)

(C 4529)

EDEN FINANCE PLC
(ISSUER)

(C 26843)

99.99% 
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 Eden Hospitality Limited
 EHL was established in Malta on 22 February 2005 as a private limited liability company, and is 

principally engaged in the operation of the InterContinental Malta and the InterContinental Arena & 
Conference Centre. The company also manages 46 self-catering apartments which are leased to a third 
party timeshare operator.

 Axis Limited
 The Eden Group has a 50% shareholding in Axis Limited, a company set up in Malta on 27 September 

1988 as a private limited liability company. Axis Limited leases from a third party a property formerly 
occupied by the Axis discotheque in Paceville. In the last 5 years, the property was developed into 
11 commercial outlets and are all leased to third parties. The 50% share of results of this company is 
included in the consolidated financial statements of the Guarantor under the heading “share of results in 
associated undertakings”.

 Sunny Resorts Limited
 Sunny Resorts Limited, a 33.33% owned associated company of the Guarantor is a non-trading company 

and holds one immovable property in St Julians. 

6. MAJOR ASSETS OWNED BY THE GROUP

 
 Property, plant and equipment primarily comprises land, buildings, furniture, fittings and equipment 

used in the Group’s hospitality and entertainment operations including the InterContinental Malta, the 
InterContinental Arena & Conference Centre, the Eden Cinemas, the Eden SuperBowl, Cynergi Health & 
Fitness Club, Bay Radio, Eden Car Park etc. During the latest financial year ended 31 December 2016, the 
Group’s property was revalued (net of deferred tax) by €14.5 million.

 Assets under development as at 31 December 2016 comprise land and buildings relating to a 118-room 
three star hotel that will be operated by the InterContinental Hotels Group under the Holiday Inn 
Express brand.

 Investment property as at 31 December 2016 includes the Eden Business Centre located in Elia Zammit 
Street, St Julians valued at €2.2 million and a property, valued at €10.0 million, which is currently leased 
out as a casino to Casino Malta Limited.

 Eden Leisure Group Limited   
 Major Assets  
 as at 31 December  2014   2015   2016 
   €’000   €’000   €’000 
 
 Property, plant and equipment  86,496   113,684   137,040 
 Assets under development  7,634   12,147   8,503 
 Investment property  3,247   12,200   12,200 
    
   97,377   138,031   157,743  

  Source: Consoldiated audited financial statements of Eden Leisure Group Limited.   
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PA R T  2  –  O P E R AT I O N A L  D E V E L O P M E N T

7. INTERCONTINENTAL MALTA

Introduction
The Group owns the 481-room 5-star InterContinental Malta located in St Julians, Malta. The hotel is 
operated by InterContinental Hotels Group under a 15-year management contract till 2028. The hotel 
offers a wide range of facilities to its guests, including food and beverage offerings, a spa, health and 
fitness centre and extensive conference facilities.

In 2014, the Group embarked on a project which comprised the development of 30 upmarket suites on 
3 additional floors (known as the High Line Suites), the total conversion of the existing 24 hotel suites, 
a new Executive Business Lounge, and a new rooftop swimming pool on the 19th floor. The project was 
completed in December 2016 at an aggregate cost of circa €9 million. 

Operational Performance
The following table sets out the highlights of the hotel’s operating performance for the years indicated 
therein:
 

During the three historical years under review, the hotel was adversely affected by construction works 
in neighbouring properties as well as the hotel’s own refurbishment and extension project. On the other 
hand, the positive trend in tourism in Malta enabled the hotel to increase revenue in each of the aforesaid 
years, from €19.3 million in FY2014 to €20.2 million and €22.5 million in FY2015 and FY2016 respectively. 
Gross operating profit margin was lower in FY2015 at 22% as compared to 25% in FY2014, but recovered 
to 24% in FY2016 and amounted to €5.5 million (FY2015: €4.5 million). 

In the forward years, management expects the hotel’s performance to improve significantly as a result 
of the newly renovated property and the termination of construction works. As such, revenue in FY2017 
is projected to increase by €4.0 million (+18%) from €22.5 million in FY2016 to €26.5 million, and in the 
subsequent financial year, revenue is expected to amount to €28.2 million, an increase of €1.7 million 
(+6%) over the prior year. Gross operating profit margin is projected to improve from 24% in FY2016 to 
32% and 34% in FY2017 and FY2018 respectively, and thereby gross operating profit is forecasted to 
increase from €5.5 million in FY2016 to €8.6 million in FY2017 (+57%) and €9.5 million in FY2018 (+10%). 
In comparison to its competitive set (being 5-star hotels in the Sliema and St Julians area), the 
InterContinental Malta’s performance indicators were below the benchmark in each of the financial years 
FY2014 to FY2016, principally due to: (i) the disruptions caused by construction and renovation works 
at the hotel and neighbouring properties; (ii) the larger room capacity as compared to its competitors; 

 InterContinental Malta  FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018
   Actual Actual Actual Projection Projection

         
Turnover (€’000)  19,320 20,181 22,529 26,495 28,193

 Gross operating profit before mgt fees (€’000)  4,808 4,457 5,488 8,608 9,457
 Gross operating profit margin (%)  25 22 24 32 34

 
 Occupancy level (%)  74 67 67 69 70
 Average room rate (€)  119 137 139 154 164
 Revenue per available room (RevPAR) (€) (a) 128 136 136 151 161

        
 Benchmark performance       

Occupancy level (%)  77 80 77   
Average room rate (€)  123 145 151  

 Revenue per available room (RevPAR) (€) (b) 147 181 182  
        

Revenue Generating Index (RGI) (a)/(b) 0.87 0.75 0.75  
 
 Source:  Management information.  
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and (iii) the inland location of the hotel which presents a competitive disadvantage since most 
5-star hotels in the Sliema/ St Julians area are seafront properties. Although forecasted benchmark 
performance indicators for FY2017 and FY2018 are not available, management is anticipating that the 
current discrepancy of circa 25% in RevPAR (FY2016 – Hotel: €136, Benchmark: €182) will be reduced 
as a consequence of the significant improvement in the hotel’s projected operating performance in the 
aforesaid financial years. 

8. HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS MALTA

Introduction
On 27 October 2014, the Guarantor completed a deed of purchase with Perla Hotels Limited for the 
Giorgianis Hotel property, situated in St Augustine Street, St Julians, adjacent to the InterContinental 
Malta, for a total consideration of €5.55 million which was financed through own funds and bank 
borrowings. The property was subsequently demolished and works commenced in the same year on 
the development of a 118-room 3-star Holiday Inn Express to be operated by the InterContinental Hotels 
Group through a 15 year management contract. The hotel development project is expected to cost circa 
€6 million and is being financed through own funds and part of proceeds from the Bond Issue. It is 
expected that the new hotel will commence operations in 2017.

The Holiday Inn Express, which forms part of the InterContinental Hotels Group hotel portfolio, is a 
low amenity high quality hotel with an emphasis on the business traveller. The concept focuses on a 
standardisation of design and highlights comfort in sleep, shower facilities, WIFI and a hot quality breakfast.    

Operational Performance
The following table sets out the highlights of the hotel’s projected operating performance for the last 
quarter of FY2017 and FY2018 (being first full year of operation):
 

The Holiday Inn Express is expected to commence operations in October 2017. Management will be 
positioning the hotel as a superior 3-star property, and aims to take advantage of synergies (both on 
a commercial and operational level) with the adjacent InterContinental Malta. In its first full year of 
operation (FY2018), the hotel is projected to generate revenue of €2.8 million and gross operating profit 
is expected at €1.4 million. The hotel is expected to achieve an occupancy of 77% and RevPAR of €66.

 Holiday Inn Express Malta Q4 2017  FY2018
  Projection  Projection
   

 Turnover (€’000)    464  2,842
 Gross operating profit before mgt fees (€’000)    127  1,418
 Gross operating profit margin (%)    27  50

   
 Occupancy level (%)    60  77
 Average room rate (€)    66  81
 Revenue per available room (RevPAR) (€)    43  66

      
Source:  Management information.  
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9. HOSPITALITY SECTOR ANALYSIS

9.1  ECONOMIC UPDATE
Economic activity in Malta is expected to remain robust in the near term, supported by both demand and 
supply factors. In particular, the energy reforms that have taken place in recent years, new investment 
projects, increased labour market participation and robust services exports are the primary drivers 
supporting the economic expansion. Real GDP growth is expected at 4.3% for 2016 and thereafter, is 
projected to decelerate to 4.1% in 2017, 3.7% in 2018 and 3.3% in 2019.

As a result, the labour market is projected to remain tight, with the unemployment rate falling further 
to 4.9% in 2016, before increasing slightly to 5.3% by 2019. Downward international price pressures are 
expected to contribute towards a further easing of consumer price inflation in 2016 (annual inflation 
should ease from 1.2% in 2015 to 0.9% in 2016). It is then projected to trend up to 1.9% by 2019, reflecting 
a pick-up in international commodity prices and domestic cost pressures. 

In terms of public finances, restraint in key expenditure variables is expected to contribute towards 
a decline in the general government deficit, with the government budget set to become broadly in 
balance by 2019.

9.2  TOURISM MARKET
Tourism in Malta has in recent years been performing at a strong level and this trend continued in 2015 
as well as in 2016. Inbound tourism from January to December 2015 amounted to 1.8 million guests, an 
increase of 6.0% over the same period in 2014. Although tourists residing in collective accommodation 
(hotels, guesthouses, hostels, B&Bs, etc) made up 71.7% of the market in 2015, preference for private 
accommodation has been growing in the last years at a faster pace, and actually increased by 18.2% 
from 2014. Tourism expenditure was estimated at €1.6 billion, 7.5% higher than that recorded for the 
comparable period in 2014.

Inbound tourist trips from January to December 2016 amounted to 1.99 million, an increase of 10.2% 
when compared a year earlier. Total nights spent by inbound tourists went up by 5.7%, reaching almost 
15.0 million nights. During 2016, total guests in collective accommodation establishments surpassed 
1.6 million, an increase of 2.1% over the same period in 2015. Within the collective accommodation 
establishments, the 5 star and 4 star hotels gained 10,878 guests (+2.8%) and 30,779 guests (+4.5%) 
respectively in 2016 when compared to a year earlier, while there was a decrease of 24,042 guests 
(-5.7%) in the 3 star category. Tourism expenditure was estimated at €1.71 billion in 2016, an increase of 
4.3% over 2015.

Focus will be maintained on increasing traffic during the winter months and attracting more visitors 
from new markets to Malta. This bodes well for the Maltese hospitality industry to continue to grow 
revenues and increase profitability.

Malta’s EU Presidency in 2017 together with Valletta serving as the European City of Culture in 2018 are 
widely expected to generate increased demand for hotels and enhance Malta’s image as a tourist and 
leisure destination, which would in turn generate future growth. Meanwhile, the somewhat uncertain 
future of the national carrier Air Malta poses a threat to further growth, and competition from other 
Mediterranean countries will likely remain strong.

This positive trend was also witnessed at the InterContinental Malta, where over the past few years 
there has been significant year-on-year growth both in revenue streams and profitability, even though 
operations were partly hampered by construction works in neighbouring properties and at the hotel 
between 2014 and 2016. As such, given that construction works were substantially completed and 
operations at the InterContinental Malta fully restored by end 2016, management anticipates that the 
hotel should achieve further growth in earnings during the current financial year (2017). Moreover, the 
Eden Group expects to benefit further from the expansion of the local tourism industry with the opening 
of the Holiday Inn Express in 2017.   
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9.3  FOOD & BEVERAGE SERVICE SECTOR
The food & beverage service sector comprises restaurants & mobile food service activities and beverage 
serving activities. In 2015 (being the latest available statistical data), the total income from this sector 
in Malta amounted to €411 million, an increase of 9.1% over the previous year. The chart below illustrates 
the output from the food & beverage service sector in Malta for the past 8 years (2008 to 2015). As 
highlighted, market output has progressively increased over the reviewed period, except for 2009 when 
gross income decreased marginally by €4.8 million (-1.8%) when compared to the prior year. Since 2008, 
the food & beverage service sector grew at an annual compound rate of 6.6%.   

Food & Beverage Service Sector in Malta

Source: National Statistics Office Malta (NACE 56.1 & NACE 56.3 data)

 

The chart hereunder shows that the gross value added generated by the food & beverage service sector 
in Malta has grown on a year-to-year basis from €78.1 million in 2008 to €132.4 million in 2015. The 
chart also highlights the sector’s correlation to Malta’s economic performance, since over the reported 
period the food & beverage service sector has maintained the same percentage of gross value added 
generated by the whole economy of circa 1.7%. 

Gross Value Added

Source: National Statistics Office Malta (NACE 56.1 & NACE 56.3 data)
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10. ENTERTAINMENT & LEISURE

10.1  EDEN CINEMAS
The Group is the largest operator of multiplex cinemas in Malta (based on number of screens) with 13 
fully digitised screens, situated in St Julians. Prior to 2015, the Group operated 17 screens, but has since 
converted 4 of the smaller screens into commercial space which is fully leased to a related party. Eden 
Cinemas generate operating revenue principally from theatre operations, including box office receipts, 
food and beverages, and on-screen and off-screen advertising. 

The Eden Group initiated the conversion of its screens from 35mm film to digital projection technology in 
2010, which entailed the replacement of most of the cinematic equipment. With the support of the Malta 
Government through the Cinema Digitisation Scheme, all screens were converted to digital by 2014. 

Digital projection technology allows filmmakers the ability to showcase imaginative works of art exactly 
as they were intended, with incredible realism and detail. A digitally produced or digitally converted 
movie can be distributed to theatres via satellite, physical media or fibre optic networks. The digitised 
movie is stored on a computer server which is connected to a digital projector for each screening of 
the movie. This format enables cinema operators to more efficiently move titles between auditoriums 
within a theatre to appropriately address demand for each title. Furthermore, digital projection allows 
the presentation of three-dimensional (3-D) content and alternative entertainment such as live and pre-
recorded sports programmes, concert events, and other special presentations.     

Market Analysis
The Eden Cinemas is one of the leading cinema venues in Malta in terms of the number of screens and 
admissions, with a portfolio of 13 screens, representing circa 37% of the screens in Malta. It reduced its 
number of screens from 17 to 13 screens in 2014 to make better use of the space. In 2015 (being the 
latest available official market data published by the National Statistics Office, Malta), the Eden Cinemas 
received circa 54% of all gross box office receipts to cinemas in Malta. 

As illustrated in the table below, in 2015, there were eight cinema establishments with a total of 35 
screens and a seating capacity of 6,748. Of these eight cinemas, two were located in Gozo. During 
2015, cinemas registered a total of 704,243 admissions, which represented an increase of 7.8% when 
compared to the prior year (2014), but a marginal increase of 2,004 admissions when compared to 2013. 
With respect to gross box office receipts, cinemas registered a decline in income of €0.23 million (-5.9%) 
in 2014, from €3.96 million in 2013 to €3.73 million. As for 2015, an increase in gross receipts of €0.47 
million (+13%) from 2014 results was registered to €4.19 million. 

Malta Cinema Statistics

       Gross Box Average
 No. of cinema No. of Seating  No. of film No. of  Total no. of Office Ticket
 establishments  screens capacity titles admissions screenings receipts price

       €’000 €
2013 8 38 7,107 373 702,239 56,816 3,960 5.64
2014 8 35 6,784 368 653,002 47,384 3,726 5.71
2015 8 35 6,748 375 704,243 48,887 4,194 5.96

Source: National Statistics Office - Malta

In 2016, the Eden Cinemas registered a growth in gross box office receipts of 1% when compared to the 
prior year, despite having the UEFA Euro football tournament in June and July 2016. Such major events 
typically adversely affect cinema revenue by approximately 20% during the period thereof. Official 
market statistics for calendar year 2016 have not been published and therefore no comparison can be 
made with industry. 

The Group aims to maintain its position as a leading operator of multiplex cinemas in Malta through the 
on-going investment in the latest technology and by being innovative in seeking alternative revenue 
streams. The Eden Cinemas expect box office revenue and bar income to progressively increase in the 
near term. 
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10.2  BAY RADIO
The Group has been operating 89.7 Bay since 1991. The radio station broadcasts 24 hours a day in 
Maltese and English, and offers the latest selection of music. Bay Radio derives the substantial majority 
of its revenue from the sale of advertising, but also generates income from the production of adverts.
 
Radio popularity is regularly surveyed by the independent Malta Broadcasting Authority. In the most 
recent survey, Bay Radio retained the number one spot as the most popular station with 20.4% of all 
radio listeners, followed by the next two radio stations with 16.3% and 11.0% respectively. Bay Radio 
is popular with all those under the age of 50, whereas the second placed radio station attracts more 
listeners over the age of 50.

The station’s affiliation with the most popular music events and activities on the island as well as 
maintaining close ties with local musicians, coupled with professional and relevant content and on-air 
competitions are the key success factors of 89.7 Bay.

Market Analysis
Bay Radio operates in a market which comprises 15 national stations and a number of community 
stations and as such faces significant competition for both listeners and advertisers. While Bay Radio 
broadcasts to all categories of audience, the focus is on the youth market, an area that the station has 
dominated for numerous years. As indicated in the table hereunder, the station has been consistently 
voted most popular station by reach in October 2014, October 2015 and October 2016. 

Management’s strategy is to continue to broadcast relevant and up to date content using the latest 
available technology, to be innovative and to recruit and train quality presenters in order to increase its 
edge over competition, and in turn grow its listener base and advertising revenue.

10.3  CYNERGI HEALTH & FITNESS CLUB
The Club is one of the largest health and fitness venues in Malta and has approximately 1,600 members. 
The majority of these members use the Club during peak times and therefore preferential memberships 
are given to off-peak members to fully utilise the capacity of the facility. Apart from generating revenue 
from memberships, the Club also derives income from studio and squash court rentals, and from the sale 
of nutritional and beverage products.

In 2016, the Group concluded a deal with international manufacturer of fitness equipment “Life Fitness” 
for the replacement of all equipment in the Club so as to maintain the high quality experience offered 
to patrons. As part of this investment, the Group completely redesigned the Club and undertook the 
renovation of all bathrooms and changing rooms. This expenditure should in the coming years generate 
additional revenue through increased membership rates and new customers. 
    
Cynergi Health & Fitness Club offers over 100 cardio vascular machines, a comprehensive weights area, 
2 squash courts, an aerobics room, a crèche facility as well as an indoor pool equipped with steam 
bath and sauna. The Spa facilities are leased to a third party international company which has invested 
considerably in the indoor pool area and the addition of an authentic Turkish Bath or Hamam. The Club 
is accessed from the InterContinental Malta, the Eden Car Park and directly from the street.  

Radio Audience Assessment

    Radio
  Radio  audience  Second Third 
 Population audience  reach/ Bay Radio placed radio placed radio  
 size reach  population listeners listeners listeners

Oct-14 379,268 186.200  49.09% 27.79% 16.58% 11.05%
Oct-15 387,270 191,200  49.37% 24.92% 14.89% 11.45%
Oct-16 391,741 186,600  47.63.% 20.41% 16.26% 11.08%

Source: Malta Broadcasting Authority
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10.4  OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE
The following table sets out the highlights of operating performance relating to the entertainment & 
leisure segment (comprising Eden Cinemas, Bay Radio and Cynergi Health & Fitness Club) for the years 
indicated therein:

During the three historical financial years under review (FY2014 – FY2016), revenue increased from €4.7 
million in FY2014 to €5.6 million in FY2016, an increase of €0.9 million (+18%, CAGR of 8.7%). Gross 
profit in FY2014 amounted to €1.7 million, which increased to €2.0 million and €2.3 million in FY2015 
and FY2016 respectively. The gross profit margin improved from 37% in FY2014 to 38% in FY2015, and 
increased further to 41% in FY2016.

Management is projecting revenue in each of FY2017 and FY2018 to broadly match FY2016, but gross 
profit margin is expected to decline to 38%, due to plans to bolster middle-management and increase 
staff complement.

11. EDEN SUPERBOWL

The Eden SuperBowl operates the only tenpin bowling alley in Malta. It comprises 20 lanes and is popular 
with families, youngsters, language schools and corporate groups. 

The Malta Ten Pin Bowling Association (MTBA) operates solely at the Eden SuperBowl and organises 
three national leagues and circa 15 tournaments annually. The Eden SuperBowl also hosts 2 international 
annual tournaments (the Malta Open and the Seniors Open) which attract over a 100 participants 
(mainly foreign nationals) per tournament.

On-going investment is made in the facility to maintain the lanes to the high standards required 
for international professional tournaments. The principal sources of operating revenue for the 
Eden SuperBowl include: the sale of tenpin bowling games to customers; food and beverages; and 
amusement machines.

The following table sets out the highlights of Eden SuperBowl’s operating performance for the years 
indicated therein:

 
Revenue and gross profit generated by Eden SuperBowl has been relatively stable during the historical 
years under review, and is expected to maintain a similar trend in FY2017 and FY2018. In the current 
financial year, management plans to refurbish the cafeteria and bar areas to improve the general 
ambience and increase customer footfall.  

 Entertainment & Leisure FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018  CAGR  CAGR 
  Actual Actual Actual Projection Projection FY14-16   FY14-18 
        
 Turnover (€’000) 4,704 5,265 5,563 5,554 5,721 8.7% 5.0%
 Gross profit (€’000) 1,720 1,987 2,278 2,118 2,189 15.1% 6.2%
 Gross profit margin (%) 37 38 41 38 38    

         
CAGR - Compound annual growth rate.         
     

 Source:  Management information.  
          

 

 Eden SuperBowl FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 CAGR   CAGR 
  Actual Actual Actual Projection Projection  FY14-16   FY14-18 
          

Turnover (€’000) 881 960 992 985 1,015 6.1% 3.6%
 Gross profit (€’000) 413 484 481 466 482 7.9% 3.9%
 Gross profit margin (%) 47 50 48 47 47   
 
 CAGR - Compound annual growth rate.         

         
Source:  Management information.  
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12. OTHER OPERATIONS

InterContinental Arena & Conference Centre
In 2014, the Group executed the conversion of the Bay Arena into a conference centre and meeting 
rooms at a total cost of circa €2 million, and was renamed the InterContinental Arena & Conference 
Centre (IACC). This 3,000m2 facility is mainly used by the InterContinental Malta as a venue for meetings, 
conferences and events including live shows. In 2015, the IACC was selected as the CHOGM press centre 
and was also used for the EU Summit for Migration in November 2015.  

Diamond Suites
In 2005, Diamond Resorts International acquired from the Eden Group a 49-year lease on an apartment 
block of 46 self-catering units, known as ‘Diamond Suites’ (which block is located adjacent to the 
InterContinental Malta). In addition to the said lease, in 2006, a management contract was entered 
into with Diamond Resorts International for the provision of housekeeping, security and maintenance 
service to the 46 self-catering apartments. In April 2014, the afore-mentioned management contract 
was renegotiated and extended for a further 5 year period.

Property Leases
The Group owns and leases the following properties:

(i) Property on St Augustine Street – The Group leases on a long term basis a property measuring 
circa 66m2 which is operated as a Vodafone Malta outlet. 

(ii) Various small outlets – The Group rents to third parties a number of eateries which are annexed 
to the Eden Cinemas and Eden SuperBowl.

(iii) Eden Business Centre – This property is situated in Elia Zammit Street, St Julians and comprises 
a total office space of 784m2 on two levels with access to the Eden Car Park. The Eden Business 
Centre is leased to a third party.

(iv) Casino Malta – A related party of the Group leases 3,000m2 of space, situated under the 
InterContinental Malta, for the operation of Casino Malta. The lease contract is for a 10-year 
period as from December 2015.

Eden Car Park
The Eden Car Park is a multi-storey car park that spans the footprint of the InterContinental Malta and 
has a maximum capacity of 310 vehicles. Activity in the area, particularly from the commercial and 
tourism sectors, has been increasing constantly over the years and has in turn ensured a high utilisation 
rate of the car park. As such, the Eden Car Park is an important contributor to the Group’s financial 
results. Moreover, the Eden Car Park is of significance to the business entities of the Eden Group, as it 
provides parking facilities to their respective customers. 
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13. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

The Group’s objective is to retain its market presence in the local leisure and hospitality sectors, offering 
quality entertainment, events and products focusing on the youth market and to pioneer innovative 
products with a focus on the customer experience, as well as continue to consolidate its business relation 
with the Inter-Continental Hotels Group in order to maximise the potential within the tourism sector in 
Malta. As such, management will continue to build on the Group’s core strengths as follows:

− continue to cross market and cross promote each business unit;
− develop and consolidate the Bay and Eden brands;
− diversifying, identify, invest in and develop new opportunities in the leisure and hospitality sectors;
− maintain high quality standards in its’ offerings;
− drive top line growth; 
− maintain and improve operational efficiencies; and
− maintain a zero tolerance policy towards any loss making business line.

In the implementation of the above strategies, the Group will continue to maintain an appropriate balance 
in relation to its exposure to the entertainment sector and the more capital intensive hospitality sector.
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PA R T  3  –  P E R F O R M A N C E  R E V I E W 

14. FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO EDEN FINANCE PLC

The financial information provided hereunder is extracted from the audited financial statements of Eden 
Finance p.l.c. for each of the years ended 31 December 2014 to 31 December 2016. The forecasted financial 
information for the years ending 31 December 2017 and 2018 has been provided by management of the 
Company. 

The projected financial statements relate to events in the future and are based on assumptions which 
the Issuer believes to be reasonable. Consequently, the actual outcome may be adversely affected by 
unforeseen situations and the variation between forecast and actual results may be material. 
 
 
 Eden Finance p.l.c.  

Statement of Comprehensive Income     

for the year ended 31 December    2014    2015    2016    2017    2018

   Audited   Audited   Audited    Projection   Projection   

   €’000   €’000    €’000   €’000    €’000

Finance income   989   979   979    1,569    1,680

Finance costs   (932 )  (923 )  (923 )  (1,490 )  (1,600 )

Gross profit    57    56    56    79   80 

Administrative expenses   (29 )  (30 )  (33 )  (51 )  (66 )

Profit before tax   28   26    23    28    14 

Taxation   (10 ) (9 )  (8 )  (10 )  (5 )

Total comprehensive income   18    17    15    18    9

Eden Finance p.l.c.      

Cash flow Statement   

for the year ended 31 December    2014    2015    2016    2017    2018    

   Audited    Audited   Audited    Projection    Projection 

    €’000    €’000    €’000   €’000    €’000

Net cash from operating activities    (26 )  (28 )  (22 )  (54 )  (71 )

Net cash from investing activities    1,108    949    946    1,569    1,680 

Net cash from financing activities     (1,082 )  (921 )  (923 )  (1,490 )  (1,600 )

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  -     -     1    25    9 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1    1    1    2    27 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  1    1    2    27    36 
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In May 2010, the Issuer entered into a loan agreement with the Guarantor, pursuant to which the Issuer 
advanced to the Guarantor the proceeds from the €15,000,000 6.6% bonds 2017 - 2020 issued in terms 
of a prospectus dated 10 May 2010. Interest under the afore-mentioned loan agreement was set at 
the rate of 7.0% per annum, with interest payable annually in arrears on 31 May of each year, until 31 
May 2020. As at 31 December 2016, the amount of €13,984,000 of the said May 2010 bond issue was 
outstanding. 

It is anticipated that the proceeds of the Bonds amounting to €40 million, issued in terms of the 
prospectus dated 27 March 2017, will be on-lent to the Guarantor at the rate of 4.2% per annum. The 
above-mentioned loan will be repaid by not later than 16 June 2017.

 

 

Eden Finance p.l.c.    

Balance Sheet    

as at 31 December   2014   2015   2016   2017   2018 

   Audited   Audited   Audited   Projection  Projection 

   €’000   €’000   €’000   €’000   €’000 

ASSETS       

Non-current assets      

Loans owed by parent company   13,984   13,984   13,984   40,000   40,000 

Held-to-maturity investments   1,165   1,165   1,165   1,165   1,165 

Deferred tax asset   20   11   2   -     -   

   15,169   15,160   15,151   41,165   41,165 

Current assets       

Trade and other receivables    1,015   1,044   1,077   1,107   1,107 

Cash and cash equivalents   1   1   2   27   36 

   1,016   1,045   1,079   1,134   1,143 

Total assets   16,185   16,205   16,230   42,299   42,308 

EQUITY         

Equity and reserves   1,567   1,584   1,599   1,617   1,626 

       

LIABILITIES       

Non-current liabilities       

Debt securities   13,984   13,984   13,984   40,000   40,000 

Current liabilities       

Trade and other payables   634   637   647   682   682 

   14,618   14,621   14,631   40,682   40,682 

       

Total equity and liabilities   16,185   16,205   16,230   42,299   42,308 
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Eden Leisure Group Limited       

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income     

for the year ended 31 December   2014    2015    2016    2017    2018 

   Audited    Audited    Audited    Projection    Projection 

  €’000    €’000    €’000    €’000    €’000 

Revenue   26,440    28,197    31,310    35,165    39,484 

Net operating expenses   (20,267 )  (21,799 )  (22,943 )  (24,337 )  (26,465 )

EBITDA1   6,173    6,398    8,367    10,828    13,019 

Depreciation   (2,986 )  (3,160 )  (3,673 )  (4,448 )  (4,718 )

Other net non-operating income   45    218    62    127   -   

Net finance costs   (2,069 )  (2,061 )  (2,104 )  (2,143 )  (2,122 )

Profit before tax   1,163    1,395    2,652    4,364    6,179 

Taxation   (440)   (77 )  641    (1,527 )  (2,163 )

Profit after tax   723    1,318    3,293    2,837    4,016 

       

Other comprehensive income        

 Revaluation surplus, net of deferred tax   -     29,523    14,479    -     -   

Total comprehensive income   723    30,841   17,772   2,837    4,016 

        
1  EBITDA - Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation.      

     

        

        

       

        

  

 

 

 

 

15. FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO EDEN LEISURE GROUP LIMITED

The financial information provided hereunder is extracted from the audited consolidated financial 
statements of Eden Leisure Group Limited for each of the years ended 31 December 2014 to 31 December 
2016. The forecasted financial information for the years ending 31 December 2017 and 2018 has been 
provided by management of the Company. 

The projected financial statements relate to events in the future and are based on assumptions which 
the Guarantor believes to be reasonable. Consequently, the actual outcome may be adversely affected 
by unforeseen situations and the variation between forecast and actual results may be material. 
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Eden Leisure Group Limited      

Consolidated Balance Sheet     

as at 31 December   2014   2015   2016   2017   2018 

   Audited   Audited   Audited   Projection  Projection 

   €’000   €’000   €’000   €’000   €’000 

ASSETS     

Non-current assets      

Intangible assets   12   9   7   3  -   

Property, plant and equipment   86,496   113,684   137,040   148,501   146,924  

Assets under development   7,634   12,147   8,503   -    -   

Investment property   3,247   12,200   12,200   12,200  12,200 

Investment in associated undertakings  721   721   721   721  721 

Loans and receivables   -     1,050   730   730  -   

Financial assets   -     -     -     4,000   9,100 

   98,110   139,811   159,201   166,155   168,945 

Current assets       

Inventory   1,288   1,835   1,803   1,933   1,972 

Trade and other receivables    3,578   3,451   4,108   3,790   3,452 

Cash and cash equivalents   773   330   384   435   613 

   5,639   5,616   6,295   6,158  6,037 

Total assets   103,749   145,427   165,496   172,313   174,982  

EQUITY         

Equity and reserves   44,218   76,648   92,620   93,280   95,296  

LIABILITIES   

Non-current liabilities      

Borrowings and bonds   35,629  40,146   40,632   54,023   51,248 

Other non-current liabilities   7,633   9,366   11,380   12,276  14,370 

   43,262   49,512   52,012   66,299   65,618 

Current liabilities       

Bank overdrafts   2,731   3,525   3,482   737  1,380 

Borrowings   3,267   4,486   5,272   2,131   2,775 

Other current liabilities   10,271   11,256   12,110   9,866   9,913 

   16,269   19,267  20,864   12,734  14,068 

   59,531   68,779   72,876   79,033   79,686  

Total equity and liabilities   103,749   145,427   165,496   172,313   174,982  
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Eden Leisure Group Limited      

Consolidated Cash flow Statement       

for the year ended 31 December  2014    2015    2016    2017    2018  

  Audited    Audited    Audited    Projection   Projection  

  €’000    €’000    €’000   €’000   €’000  

Net cash from operating activities  3,822    5,075    5,484    5,947    11,174  

Net cash from investing activities  (7,501 )  (11,765 )  (6,614 )  (11,401 )  (7,508 ) 

Net cash from financing activities   4,287    5,453    1,227    8,250    (4,131 ) 

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  608    (1,237 )  97    2,796    (465 ) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  (2,566 )  (1,958 )  (3,195 )  (3,098 )  (302 ) 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  (1,958 )  (3,195 )  (3,098 )  (302 )  (767 ) 

       

Key Accounting Ratios FY2014  FY2015  FY2016  FY2017  FY2018

      

EBITDA margin 23%  23%  27%  31%  33%

(EBITDA/revenue)       

Interest cover (times) 2.98  3.10  3.98  5.05  6.14

(EBITDA/net finance cost)       

Net profit margin 3%  5%  11%  8%  10%

(Profit after tax/revenue)       

Earnings per share (€) 51.64  94.14  137.21  118.21  167.33

(Profit after tax/number of shares)       

Return on equity  2% 2%  4%  3%  4%

(Profit after tax/shareholders’ equity)       

Return on capital employed  7% 5%  6%  7%  8%

(EBITDA/total assets less current liabilities)      

Return on assets  1% 1%  2%  2%  2%

(Profit after tax/total assets)         

Source: Charts Investment Management Service Limited   



FINANCIAL ANALYSIS SUMMARY   |   21  

In 2015, the Eden Group’s revenue amounted to €28.2 million, reflecting an increase of €1.8 million on 
the turnover registered in 2014 (€26.4 million).  As in previous years, the majority of income was derived 
from the hospitality segment of the Group, principally comprising the operation of the InterContinental 
Malta. During 2015, the Group generated €20.9 million from hospitality, an increase of €0.9 million 
(+4.5%) when compared to the prior year (2014: €20.0 million). This growth in hospitality revenue was 
achieved even though the hotel was closed from November 2014 to April 2015 due to construction 
works undertaken on various projects. During this period the existing complement of hotel suites and 
the executive lounge were completely renovated and re-launched. Furthermore, works on the addition 
of 30 luxury Hi Line suites, which commenced in 2014, continued throughout 2015.

The InterContinental Arena & Conference Centre (IACC), which was completely refurbished in 2014, was 
fully operational during 2015. Of particular note, the IACC was selected as the CHOGM press centre and 
the EU Summit for Migration in November 2015.   

The balance in revenue for 2015 of €7.3 million was generated from entertainment & other related 
operations as compared to €6.4 million in 2014 (+€0.9 million). All businesses within this segment 
registered year-on-year growth, principally Eden Cinemas, whereby cinema attendance in 2015 
rebounded for the first time since 2010 and revenue increased by 15% from a year earlier. 

EBITDA for 2015 at €6.4 million represented an increase of €0.2 million on the EBITDA of €6.2 million 
reported in 2014. After accounting for depreciation, other net non-operating income and net finance costs, 
profit before tax for 2015 amounted to €1.4 million (2014: €1.2 million). Other comprehensive income of 
€29.5 million in 2015 reflected the revaluation of the Group’s property, plant and equipment, net of taxation. 
As a result, total comprehensive income for 2015 amounted to €30.8 million (2014: €0.7 million). 

Revenue in 2016 amounted to €31.3 million, an increase of €3.1 million (+11%) when compared to the 
prior year (FY2015: €28.2 million). The hospitality segment of the Group contributed to the major part 
of this growth, whereby revenue increased by €2.3 million (+11%) from €20.9 million in FY2015 to €23.2 
million. The InterContinental Malta continued to perform positively, principally due to a favourable trend 
in tourism in Malta. The remaining balance of revenue was derived from entertainment & other related 
operations and amounted to €8.1 million, an increase of €0.8 million (+12%) over FY2015. 

During the financial year under review, the Group’s EBITDA increased significantly by €2.0 million (+31%) 
from €6.4 million in FY2015 to €8.4 million, mainly as a result of the above-mentioned growth registered 
at the InterContinental Malta, the increase in business at the InterContinental Arena & Conference Centre 
and the commencement of rental income generated from the casino property of circa €0.5 million. 
Overall, profit after tax in FY2016 amounted to €3.3 million, a year-on-year increase of €2.0 million 
(FY2015: €1.3 million). In FY2016, the Group revalued its property by €14.5 million (net of deferred tax) 
and as such, total comprehensive income amounted to €17.8 million (FY2015: €30.8 million).

Revenue for FY2017 is projected to increase by €3.9 million (+12%) as compared to the prior year from 
€31.3 million to €35.2 million, primarily due to a projected increase in revenue generated from the 
InterContinental Malta. The disruptions caused by construction and refurbishment works at the hotel 
and neighbouring third party properties are expected to subside in FY2017, which should result in a 
material improvement in the hotel’s operating performance. 

EBITDA for FY2017 is forecasted at €10.8 million, an increase of €2.4 million (+29%) when compared to 
€8.4 million registered in FY2016. Net finance costs are projected to remain stable at €2.1 million, but 
depreciation is expected to increase by €0.8 million to €4.4 million. After accounting for an adverse 
year-on-year movement of €2.2 million in taxation, the Eden Group expects to register a net profit of 
€2.8 million, a decrease of €0.5 million when compared to the prior year. 

As for FY2018, revenue is projected to increase from €35.2 million in FY2017 to €39.5 million (+12%) as 
management has factored in a 6% growth in revenue from the InterContinental Malta. Also included in 
this increase is revenue of €2.8 million expected to be generated by the Holiday Inn Express in its initial 
full year of operation. Other business interests of the Group are projected to maintain the same level of 
revenue as in the prior year. As a consequence, EBITDA is projected to increase by €2.2 million (+20%), 
from €10.8 million in FY2017 to €13.0 million, and total comprehensive income is expected to amount to 
€4.0 million, an increase of €1.2 million over the comparative year (FY2017). 
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The estimates for the forward years as presented in this document assume that the carrying values of 
Group properties will remain constant in FY2017 and FY2018, and therefore no adjustment has been 
made as to possible impairment or uplift of assets that may be booked and which may materially affect 
the consolidated income statement and balance sheet values. 

Total assets of the Eden Group as at 31 December 2016 amounted to €165.5 million (FY2015: €145.4 
million), and principally comprise the InterContinental Malta and other properties as detailed in section 6 
above. Other than equity, the Eden Group is mainly financed by bank borrowings and bonds as provided 
hereunder: 
 

Eden Leisure Group Limited        

Consolidated Borrowings        

as at 31 December   2014   2015   2016   2017  2018  

   Actual   Actual   Actual   Projection   Projection  

   €’000   €’000   €’000   €’000   €’000  

        

Bank overdrafts   2,731   3,525   3,482   737  1,380  

Bank loans   25,090   29,793   31,032   15,154   13,023  

Other financial liabilities   -     1,000   1,000   1,000   1,000  

6.6% Bonds 2017-2020   13,806   13,839   13,872   -    -    

4% Unsecured Bonds 2027      40,000   40,000  

Total borrowings and bonds   41,627   48,157   49,386   56,891  55,403  

        

   

        

Key Accounting Ratios  31 Dec’14 31 Dec’15 31 Dec’16 31 Dec’17 31 Dec’18

        

Net assets per share (€)  3.16 5.47 3.86 3.89 3.97

(Net asset value/number of shares)        

Liquidity ratio (times)  0.35 0.29 0.30 0.48 0.43

(Current assets/current liabilities)        

Gearing ratio  48% 38% 35% 38% 37%

(Net debt/net debt and shareholders’ equity)       

Debt service cover ratio (times)  1.35 1.22 1.35 3.21 3.61

(EBITDA/net finance cost and loan capital repayment)      

Source: Charts Investment Management Service Limited        
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PA R T  4  -  C O M PA R A B L E S

The table below compares the Eden Group and the proposed bond issue to other debt issuers listed on the 
Malta Stock Exchange and their respective debt securities. Although there are significant variances between 
the activities of the Eden Group and other issuers (including different industries, principal markets, competition, 
capital requirements etc), and material differences between the risks associated with the Group’s business and 
that of other issuers, the comparative analysis provides an indication of the financial performance and strength of 
the Group.

Comparative Analysis Nominal  Yield to  Interest Total  Net Asset Gearing 
  Value Maturity Cover Assets Value Ratio 
  (€) (%) (times) (€’000) (€’000) (%) 

6% Pendergardens Dev. plc   27,000,000   3.91   n/a   58,098   11,734   61.87  
Secured € 2022 Series II

4.25% Gap Group plc   40,000,000   3.98   n/a   61,002   7,541   81.51  
Secured € 2023

6% AX Investments Plc   40,000,000   4.00   3.62   270,425   163,719   27.97  
€ 2024

6% Island Hotels Group Holdings plc   35,000,000   4.62   0.58   145,140   54,053   53.19  
€ 2024

5.3% Mariner Finance plc   35,000,000   4.25   3.49   67,669  25,823   57.66  
Unsecured € 2024

5% Hal Mann Vella Group plc   30,000,000   4.22   0.05   81,842   31,150   55.46  
Secured Bonds € 2024
 
5.1% PTL Holdings plc   36,000,000   4.50   2.32   70,543   6,592   86.78  
Unsecured € 2024
 
4.5% Hili Properties plc  37,000,000   3.81   1.50   90,867   26,315   71.30  
Unsecured € 2025
 
4.0% International Hotel Invest. plc   55,000,000   3.63   1.45   1,159,643   608,288   36.49  
Secured € 2026
 
4.0% MIDI plc  50,000,000   3.46   2.64   187,462   71,248  37.55  
Secured € 2026

3.75% Premier Capital plc  65,000,000   3.50   7.93   185,070   43,401   57.85  
€ Unsecured Bonds 2026

4% Eden Finance plc 2027   40,000,000   4.00   3.98   165,496   92,620   34.60  
€ Unsecured Bonds 2026

       3 March' 17 

Source:  Malta Stock Exchange, Audited Accounts of Listed Companies, Charts Investment Management Service Limited
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Bond Yield to Maturity

To date, there are no corporate bonds which have a redemption date beyond 2026 and therefore a trend line has 
been plotted (denoted in the above chart by the dashed line). The Malta Government Stock yield curve has also 
been included since it is the benchmark risk-free rate for Malta. 

3 March' 17
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PA R T  5  -  E x P L A N AT O R Y  D E F I N I T I O N S  A N D  R E F E R E N C E S

Income Statement

Revenue Total revenue generated by the Group from its business activities during the 
financial year, including hospitality and entertainment, rental income and other 
revenue streams.

Operating expenses Operating expenses include all direct (food, beverages, consumables, labour 
expenses, etc) and indirect (including general and administration expenses) 
operating costs.

EBITDA EBITDA is an abbreviation for earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 
amortisation. EBITDA can be used to analyse and compare profitability between 
companies and industries because it eliminates the effects of financing and 
accounting decisions. 

Profit after tax Profit after tax is the profit made by the Group during the financial year both 
from its operating as well as non-operating activities.

Key Performance Indicators

Occupancy level Occupancy level is the percentage of available rooms that were sold during a 
given period of time. It is calculated by dividing the number of rooms sold by 
total number of rooms available.

Average room rate Average room rate is calculated by dividing hotel rooms that were sold during 
a given period of time. It is calculated by dividing the number of rooms sold by 
total number of rooms available.  

Revenue per available 
room (RevPAR)

RevPAR is calculated by multiplying a hotel’s total revenue by total room nights 
available. A hotel uses this indicator as a performance measure with other hotels 
in the same category or market.  

Revenue generating index
(RGI) 

A revenue generating index measures a hotel’s fair market share of its segment’s 
(competitive set, market, etc) revenue per occupied room. If a hotel is capturing 
its fair market share, the index will be 1; if capturing less than its fair market 
share, a hotel’s index will be less than 1; and if capturing more than its fair market 
share, a hotel’s index will be greater than 1. 

Profitability Ratios

EBITDA margin EBITDA margin is operating income or EBITDA as a percentage of total revenue.

Net profit margin Net profit margin is profit after tax achieved during the financial year expressed 
as a percentage of total revenue.

Efficiency Ratios

Return on equity Return on equity (ROE) measures the rate of return on the shareholders’ equity 
of the owners of issued share capital, computed by dividing profit after tax by 
shareholders’ equity.  

Return on capital 
employed

Return on capital employed (ROCE) indicates the efficiency and profitability 
of a company’s capital investments, estimated by dividing operating profit by 
capital employed.

Return on Assets Return on assets (ROA) is computed by dividing profit after tax by total assets.
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Equity Ratios

Earnings per share Earnings per share (EPS) is the amount of earnings per outstanding share of 
a company’s share capital. It is computed by dividing net income available to 
equity shareholders by total shares outstanding as at balance sheet date.

Cash Flow Statement

Cash flow from
operating activities 

Cash generated from the principal revenue-producing activities (room revenue, 
food & beverage, hotel services, etc) of the Group.

Cash flow from
investing activities 

Cash generated from activities dealing with the acquisition and disposal of long-
term assets and other investments of the Group.

Cash flow from
financing activities 

Cash generated from the activities that result in change in share capital and 
borrowings of the Group.

Balance Sheet

Non-current assets Non-current asset are the Group’s long-term investments, which full value will 
not be realised within the accounting year. Non-current assets are capitalised 
rather than expensed, meaning that the Group amortises the cost of the asset 
over the number of years for which the asset will be in use, instead of allocating 
the entire cost to the accounting year in which the asset was acquired. 

Current assets Current assets are all assets of the Group, which are realisable within one 
year from the balance sheet date. Such amounts include accounts receivable, 
inventory (food, beverages, consumables, etc), cash and bank balances.

Current liabilities All liabilities payable by the Group within a period of one year from the balance 
sheet date, and include accounts payable and short-term debt, including current 
portion of bank loans.

Non-current liabilities The Group’s long-term financial obligations that are not due within the 
present accounting year. The Group’s non-current liabilities include long-term 
borrowings and bonds. 

Total equity Total equity includes share capital, reserves & other equity components, retained 
earnings and minority interest.

Financial Strength Ratios

Liquidity ratio The liquidity ratio (also known as current ratio) is a financial ratio that measures 
whether or not a company has enough resources to pay its debts over the next 
12 months. It compares a company’s current assets to its current liabilities.

Interest cover The interest coverage ratio is calculated by dividing a company’s operating 
profit of one period by the company’s interest expense of the same period. 

Debt service cover ratio The debt service cover ratio measures a company’s ability to service its current 
debts by comparing its EBITDA with its total debt service obligations. 

Gearing ratio The gearing ratio indicates the relative proportion of shareholders’ equity 
and debt used to finance a company’s assets, and is calculated by dividing a 
company’s net debt by net debt plus shareholders’ equity.
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